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“At anytime during the course of this meeting, the Board of Trustees may retire to Executive 
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subject matter on this agenda in which the duty of the attorney to the Board of Trustees under 
the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts 
with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.  Further, at anytime during the course of this 
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to the Open Meetings Act set forth in Title 5, Subtitle A, Chapter 551, Subchapter D of the 
Texas Government Code.” 
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Approval of November 11, 2025 Finance, Audit, and Human Resources Committee 
Minutes 

Purpose The Minutes for the Finance, Audit, and Human Resources 
Committee Meeting of November 11, 2025, are presented for 
Committee approval. 

The Committee Meeting for December 9, 2025, was cancelled. 
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November 11, 2025 
 Finance Committee Minutes 

South Texas College 
Board of Trustees 

Finance, Audit, and Human Resources Committee 
Ann Richards Administration Building Board Room 

Pecan Campus, McAllen, Texas 
November 11, 2025 @ 5:00 p.m. 

 

Minutes 
The Finance, Audit, and Human Resources Committee Meeting was held on Tuesday, 
November 11, 2025 in the Ann Richards Administration Building Board Room at the 
Pecan Campus in McAllen, Texas.  The meeting commenced at 5:06 p.m. with Ms. 
Dalinda Gonzalez-Alcantar presiding. 
 
Members present: Ms. Dalinda Gonzalez-Alcantar, Mr. Paul Rodriguez, and Mr. Danny 
Guzman. 
  
Other Trustees Present: Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr. 
 
Members absent: None 
 
Also present: Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, Ms. Mary Del Paz, Dr. Jesus Campos, Dr. Anahid 
Petrosian, Ms. Myriam Lopez, Ms. Deyadira Leal, Ms. Alicia Correa, Ms. Myriam Lopez, 
Ms. Laura Casas, Ms. Claudia Olivares,  Mr. Andrew Fish, Mr. George McCaleb, Dr. Brett 
Millan, Mr. Joe Vela, Mr. Jose L. Silva, Mr. Robert Pena, Ms. Gardenia Perez, Mr. Khalil 
Abdulah, Dr. Rodney Rodriguez, Dr. Matt Hebbard, Dr. Margo Vargas Ayala, Mr. Ben 
Castillo, Mr. Javier Villalobos, Chief Ruben Suarez, Ms. Alina Cantu, Ms. Cindy Zavala, 
Ms. Lynda Lopez, Mr. Jorge Sanchez, Dr. Rebecca De Leon, Mr. Lucio Gonzalez, Ms. 
Oliva Gomez, Ms. Myra De La Garza, Ms. Carla Rodriguez, Ms. Sergio Riojas, Mr. Rick 
De La Garza, and Ms. Venisa Earhart. 
 

Approval of October 14, 2025 Finance, Audit, and Human 
Resources Committee Minutes 

The Minutes for the Finance, Audit, and Human Resources Committee Meeting of October 
14, 2025, were presented for Committee approval. 
 
Ms. Gonzalez-Alcantar called for any corrections to the Minutes as written.  Hearing no 
corrections, Ms. Gonzalez-Alcantar adopted the Minutes for the October 14, 2025 
Committee Meeting as presented. 
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 Finance Committee Minutes 

Discussion and Action as Necessary to Amend and Restate the Monte Alto 
Windpower, LLC and Monte Alto Windpower, LLC – Phase II (Terra-Gen 

Development Company, LLC) and South Texas College Tax Abatement Agreements 

Purpose To amend and restate the Monte Alto Windpower, LLC and Monte 
Alto Windpower, LLC – Phase II (Terra-Gen Development Company, 
LLC) and South Texas College tax abatement agreements.  
 
Before approving a tax abatement agreement, the Board shall hold a 
public hearing and provide notice at least 30 days before the 
scheduled time of the meeting.   
 
The Tax Abatement Guidelines and Criteria adopted on October 28, 
2025, require a minimum $200,000,000 investment; however, the 
Monte Alto Windpower, LLC agreement is lower, at $184,000,000. 
 

Justification  Terra-Gen Development Company, LLC requested an amendment 
and restatement to the Board-approved tax abatement agreements 
for the two (2) Monte Alto projects because Terra-Gen Development 
Company, LLC, could not meet the commencement date of the 
projects approved on February 22, 2022, by the College’s Board of 
Trustees. 
 
According to Robert Peña, Texas Energy Consultant, on July 22, 
2025, an agreement was reached with Hidalgo County on these 
projects at a 50% tax rebate percentage. 
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – PowerPoint Presentation 
Appendix B – Proposed Amend and Restate Tax Abatement  
Agreements 
 

Funding No funding. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Service 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President – Finance and Management 
Ben Castillo, South Texas College Legal Counsel  
Robert Peña, Texas Energy Consultant 
 

Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval to amend and restate the Monte Alto 
Windpower, LLC (Terra-Gen Development Company, LLC) with an investment 
of $184,000,000, and Monte Alto Windpower LLC – Phase II (Terra-Gen 
Development Company, LLC) with an investment of $203,000,000, and South 
Texas College tax abatement agreements. 

The motion carried. 
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November 11, 2025 
 Finance Committee Minutes 

Discussion and Action as Necessary on Monte Cristo Phase II Windpower, LLC 
(Terra-Gen Development Company, LLC) Tax Abatement Application 

Purpose To approve the tax abatement application for Monte Cristo Phase II 
Windpower, LLC (Terra-Gen Development Company, LLC, as the 
exclusive developer), to enable the College’s participation in the new 
Phase II project.  
 

Justification Terra-Gen Development Company, LLC, has submitted the 
application for tax abatement for its wind-powered electric generating 
facilities located within Hidalgo County and South Texas College 
boundaries to participate in the new tax abatement agreement with 
the Windpower renewable energy company.  
 
Terra-Gen submitted the application for Phase II for the Monte Cristo 
Windpower, LLC, with the following specs: 
 

• Project will begin construction no later than the 4th quarter of 
2027, and it is currently anticipated that construction will be 
completed by the 4th quarter of 2028.  
 

• The improvements are expected to have an estimated value of 
approximately $223,388,000, although the Hidalgo County 
Appraisal District will determine the actual value. The 
improvements for Monte Cristo Phase II Windpower, LLC will 
include: 
 
⇒ Seeking 50% abatement of taxes effective for ten (10) full 

calendar years beginning on January 1 of the tax year.  
⇒ Proposed wind power generation facilities, expected to be 

comprised of 236 megawatts of nameplate capacity, 
located in the Hidalgo County Enterprise Zone. 

⇒ Expected to include between 53 to 62 wind turbines 
ranging from 3.4 and 4.0 megawatts turbines from a tier 1 
manufacturer, although the exact number may vary 
substantially depending on factors such as the type and 
size of turbines used and site wind characteristics.  

 
Subsequent to the review and discussion of the application for the 
proposed tax abatement for the Terra-Gen Development Company, 
LLC, Monte Cristo Phase II Windpower, LLC project, a tax abatement 
agreement will be presented to the Board for approval at a later date.  
Notice of the public hearing will be advertised at least 30 days prior 
to the scheduled date of the hearing. 
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 Finance Committee Minutes 

Robert Pena, Texas Energy Consultant, has been invited to attend 
the Committee meeting to discuss their proposal and answer any 
questions.  
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – PowerPoint presentation  
Appendix B – Monte Cristo Phase II Application 

Funding No funding. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Service 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President – Finance and Management 
Robert Peña, Texas Energy Consultant 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval on the tax abatement 
application for Monte Cristo Phase II Windpower, LLC (Terra-Gen 
Development Company, LLC, as the exclusive developer), to enable 
the College’s participation in the new Phase II project.  

 
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval on the tax abatement application for Monte 
Cristo Phase II Windpower, LLC (Terra-Gen Development Company, LLC, as the 
exclusive developer), to enable the College’s participation in the new Phase II project. 
 
The motion carried. 
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November 11, 2025 
 Finance Committee Minutes 

Review and Action as Necessary on Rescind Award of Proposal, Purchases, 
Purchase Renewals, Renewals, and Interagency Agreements 

Purpose and Justification – Administration requested the Committee recommend Board 
approval of the following Rescind Award of Proposal, Purchases, Purchase Renewals, 
Renewals, and Interagency Agreements t at a total cost of $1,553,629.19. 
 

The Director of Purchasing has reviewed each item, including the procurement procedures 
and evaluation of all responses, and recommended approval as follows: 

 
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the Committee 
recommended Board approval of the Rescind Award of Proposal, Purchases, Purchase 
Renewals, Renewals, and Interagency Agreements at a total cost of $1,553,629.19, as 
listed below. 

 
The motion carried. 
 
Recommendation:  It is requested that the Committee recommend for Board approval of the 
rescind award of proposal, purchases, purchase renewals, renewals, and interagency 
agreements at a total cost of $1,553,629.19, as listed below: 
 
Rescind Award  
of Proposals 

1)  Purchase and Installation of Parking Lot LED Light Poles 
and Fixtures – Pecan Campus and Starr County Campus: 
rescind the May 27, 2025 Board award to Lexine Inc. (McAllen, 
TX), for the purchase and installation of parking lot LED light 
poles and fixtures – Pecan Campus and Starr County Campus; 
 

Purchases  2)  Automotive Instructional Equipment: purchase automotive 
instructional equipment from Advance Stores Company 
Incorporated (Raleigh, NC), a Texas Association of School 
Boards (TASB) – Buyboard and OMNIA Partners approved 
vendor, at a total amount of $101,516.14; 

3)  Automotive Training Equipment: purchase automotive training 
equipment from Genuine Parts Company/ dba NAPA Auto 
Parts (McAllen, TX), a Texas Association of School Boards 
(TASB) – Buyboard approved vendor, at a total amount of 
$50,000.00; 

4)  Compact Desktop Laser System: purchase a compact desktop 
laser system from Technical Laboratory Systems, Inc. 
(Houston, TX), The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) 
approved vendor, at a total amount of $50,744.00; 

5)  Computers, Laptops, Tablets, and Monitors: purchase 
computers, laptops, tablets, and monitors from the vendors listed 
in Appendix A at a total amount of $179,996.65. 
 

APPENDIX A 
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November 11, 2025 
 Finance Committee Minutes 

Vendors List 
Vendor (City, State) Purchasing 

Cooperative 
Amount 

Dell Marketing, LP 
(Dallas, TX) OMNIA Partners $179,588.65 

Apple, Inc. (Dallas, TX) Choice Partners 
Cooperative $408.00 

Total Amount: $179,996.65  
  

6)  Maintenance Parts and Lab Supplies: purchase maintenance 
parts and lab supplies from Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. 
(Dallas, TX), The Interlocal Purchasing System approved vendor, 
and Lowe’s Companies, Inc.  (Dallas, TX), an OMNIA Partners 
approved vendor, for the period beginning September 1, 2025 
through August 31, 2026, at an estimated total amount of 
$80,000.00; 

7)  Mobile Firefighter Training Device: purchase a mobile 
firefighter training device from Taylord Systems, LLC (Spokane 
Valley, WA), a sole source vendor, at a total amount of 
$68,750.00; 

8)  Security Cameras and Accessories: purchase security 
cameras and accessories from the vendors listed in Appendix A 
for the period beginning June 25, 2025 through June 24, 2026, at 
an additional estimated amount of $150,000.00, from the Board 
approved vendors; 
 

APPENDIX A 
Vendors List 

Vendor (City, State) Vendor (City, State) 
DAC (Houston, TX) (New) Digi Security Systems 

(Dallas, TX) 
Halifax Security, Inc. (Las 
Vegas, NV) 

Superior Alarms (McAllen, 
TX) 

 
9)  Shuttle Bus: purchase a shuttle bus from Model 1 Commercial 

Vehicles, Inc. (Indianapolis, IN), a Houston-Galveston Area 
Council (HGAC) Cooperative Purchasing Program approved 
vendor, at a total amount of $135,058.20; 
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 Finance Committee Minutes 

Purchase Renewals 10)  Server Software and Hardware Maintenance Support 
Agreement: renew the server software and hardware 
maintenance support agreement with Netsync Network 
Solutions (Houston, TX), a State of Texas Department of 
Information Resources (DIR) approved vendor, for the period 
beginning September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026, at a total 
amount of $118,149.32; 

11)  Virtual Desktop Infrastructure (VDI) VMware Maintenance 
Agreement: renew the virtual desktop infrastructure (VDI) 
VMware maintenance agreement with Netsync Network 
Solutions (Houston, TX), a State of Texas Department of 
Information Resources (DIR) approved vendor, for the period 
beginning October 25, 2025 through October 24, 2028, at a total 
amount of $501,914.88, with three (3) annual payments of 
$167,304.96; 

Renewals 12)  Financial Advisor Services: renew the financial advisor 
services contract with TRB Capital Markets, LLC/ dba Estrada 
Hinojosa (Harlingen, TX) for the period beginning March 1, 2026 
through February 28, 2027; 

13)  Moving Services: renew the moving services contracts with the 
vendors listed in Appendix A for the period beginning March 1, 
2026 through February 28, 2027, at an estimated total amount of 
$100,000.00, which is based on prior year expenditures; 

APPENDIX A 
Vendors List 

Vendor (City, State) Vendor (City, state) 
Chapa's Moving Express, 
LLC (McAllen, TX) (New) 

Gateway Printing & Office 
Supply, Inc. (Edinburg, TX) 

Groves Moving & Storage  
(McAllen, TX) 

 

 

 

Interlocal 
Agreements 

14)  State Records Inquiry Access Agreements: renew the state 
records inquiry access agreements with the State of Texas 
agencies listed in Appendix A, through interagency agreements, 
for the period beginning January 1, 2026 through December 31, 
2026, at an estimated total amount of $17,500.00, which is based 
on prior year expenditures. 
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 Finance Committee Minutes 

APPENDIX A 
State of Texas Agencies 

State of Texas Agency Amount 
Texas Health and Human Services  
(Austin, TX) 

$500.00 

Texas Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV)  
(Austin, TX) 

$5,000.00 

Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS)  
(Austin, TX) 

$12,000.00 

Total Amount: $17,500.00 
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 Finance Committee Minutes 

Discussion and Action as Necessary on Proposed Budget Amendment for 
FY 2025 - 2026  

Purpose Administration recommends Board approval of the proposed budget 
amendment for FY 2025 – 2026.    
 

Justification The budget amendment is proposed to decrease the Unrestricted 
Fund revenues and expenditures by $783,410 due to the reduction in 
State Appropriations.  The Texas Higher Education Coordinating 
Board notified the College that the state appropriation for FY 2025 - 
2026 will be reduced by $783,410, as a result, the total State 
Appropriation for FY 2025 - 2026 is $988,735 less than the State 
Appropriation for FY 2024 - 2025.  The College will receive less State 
Appropriation revenue as a result of the Performance Tier change 
and the FY2024 – 2025 Projected Settle-Up.   
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Budget Summary 
Appendix B – Presentation 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
 

Recommendation Administration recommends Board approval of the proposed budget 
amendment for FY 2025 – 2026, as presented. 
 

 
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval of the proposed budget amendment for FY 
2025-2026 as presented. 
 
The motion carried.  

10



Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Minutes – November 11, 2025   
Page 10, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 10:08:10 AM 
 

November 11, 2025 
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Review and Recommend Action on Annual Investment Report for FY 2024 – 2025 

Purpose To approve the College’s Annual Investment Report for FY 2024 - 
2025. 
 

Justification To comply with the State Auditor’s Office (SAO) requirement that 
higher education institutions report to the SAO certain investment 
information prescribed by the General Appropriations Act (82nd 
Legislature), Article III, Rider 5-Investment Reports.  The governing 
board of each of the educational institutions is required to file with the 
SAO, Comptroller of Public Accounts, Legislative Budget Board, and 
the Governor an annual report of all investment transactions involving 
endowment funds, short-term and long-term investment funds, and 
all other securities transactions. The College’s Policy CAK 
Appropriations and Revenue Sources: Investments requires the 
independent auditor to review the Investment report at least annually, 
and the result of the review is reported to the Board of Trustees. 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Annual Investment Report 
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative 
Services 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the Annual 
Investment Report for FY 2024 – 2025 as presented. 
 

 
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval of the Annual Investment Report for FY 2024 – 
2025 as presented. 
 
The motion carried.  
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 Finance Committee Minutes 

Review and Recommend Action on 2025 Tax Roll/Tax Levy for Hidalgo and Starr 
Counties  

Purpose To approve the  2025 Tax Roll/Tax Levy for Hidalgo and Starr 
Counties in order to be in compliance with Section 26.09 Item (e) of 
the Property Tax Code.  
 

Justification To ensure that the College complies with Section 26.09 Item (e) of 
the Property Tax Code, which states:  
 

“The assessor shall enter the amount of tax determined as 
provided by this section in the appraisal roll and submit it to 
the governing body of the unit for approval. The appraisal roll 
with amounts of tax entered as approved by the governing 
body constitutes the unit’s tax roll.” 

 
Mr. Pablo “Paul” Villarreal, JR., RTA, Assessor-Collector of Hidalgo 
County, and Ms. Maria Amedia Salinas, TAC, Assessor-Collector of 
Starr County, have completed the appraisal roll in the amount of tax 
determined as provided by Section 29.06 Item (e) of the Property Tax 
Code, and have submitted to the South Texas College the tax roll/tax 
levy totaling $108,250,102.59. 
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Comparison of Tax Rolls for Tax Year 2024 and 2025  
Appendix B – Notice of Public Meeting   
 

Funding No funding required.  
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Service 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President – Finance and Management  
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the 2025 Tax 
Roll/Tax Levy for Hidalgo and Starr Counties in the total amount of 
$108,250,102.59, in order to be in compliance with Section 26.09 
Item (e) of the Property Tax Code, as presented.  

 
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval of the 2025 Tax Roll/Tax Levy for Hidalgo and 
Starr Counties in the total amount of $108,250,102.59, in order to be in compliance with 
Section 26.09 Item (e) of the Property Tax Code, as presented. 
 
The motion carried. 
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Appendix A 
 

Comparison of Tax Rolls for Tax Year 2024 and 2025 
 

  

  

Tax Year  Hidalgo County  Starr County  Total 

2025  $102,464,495.02  $5,785,607.57  $108,250,102.59 

2024  $92,313,237.87  $5,305,188.96  $97,618,426.83 

Increase/(Decrease)  $ 10,151,257.15  $   480,418.61  $  10,631,675.76 
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Review and Recommend Action on Appraisal District Allocated Cost Payments 
for Hidalgo County  

Purpose To approve the Appraisal District Allocated Cost Payments for 
Hidalgo County for property valuation assessments conducted 
annually for tax purposes during the tax year.   
 

Justification To ensure that the College complies with Section 6.06 item (d) of 
Property Tax Code, which states: 
 

“Each taxing unit participating in the district is allocated a 
portion of the amount of the budget equal to the proportion 
that the total dollar amount of property taxes imposed in the 
district by the unit for the tax year in which the budget 
proposal is prepared bears to the sum of the total dollar 
amount of property taxes imposed in the district by each 
participating unit for that year.” 

 
The Appraisal District is considered a sole source provider, and the 
College and other taxing entities must utilize their service to 
determine the assessed valuation of properties.  
 
The estimated allocation for Tax Year 2025, according to the Hidalgo 
County budget, is in the amount of $1,491,134.00 for the Hidalgo 
County Appraisal District. The first quarterly invoice is due by 
February 2, 2026. Each taxing unit is responsible for paying its 
allocation in four equal payments. 
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Changes to Tax Year 2025 Allocations 
Appendix B – Hidalgo County Projected Entity Assessment 

Funding Funds for these expenditures are budgeted in the Hidalgo 
Appraisal/Collection Fee budget for FY 2025 - 2026. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Service 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President – Finance and Management  
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the Appraisal District 
Allocated Cost Payments for Hidalgo County in the amount of 
$1,491,134.00. 

 

 

 
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval of the Appraisal District Allocated Cost 
Payments for Hidalgo County in the amount of $1,491,134.00. 
 
The motion carried. 
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Appendix A 
 

Changes to Tax Year 2025 Allocations 
 

 
 

  

 Hidalgo County 
2025 $    1,491,134.00 
2024       1,291,490.00 
Increase/(Decrease) $       199,644.00 
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Review and Recommend Action on Appraisal District Allocated Cost Payments 
for Starr County 

Purpose To approve the Appraisal District Allocated Cost Payments for Starr 
County for property valuation assessments conducted annually for 
tax purposes during the tax year.   
 

Justification To ensure that the College complies with Section 6.06 item (d) of 
Property Tax Code, which states: 
 

“Each taxing unit participating in the district is allocated a 
portion of the amount of the budget equal to the proportion 
that the total dollar amount of property taxes imposed in the 
district by the unit for the tax year in which the budget 
proposal is prepared bears to the sum of the total dollar 
amount of property taxes imposed in the district by each 
participating unit for that year.” 

 
The Appraisal District is considered a sole source provider, and the 
College and other taxing entities must utilize their service to 
determine the assessed valuation of properties.  
 
At the time of publication of the November 11, 2025 Committee 
packet, the Starr County Appraisal District had not yet submitted the 
appraisal allocated cost amount, which is due for payment by 
December 31, 2025.  Administration will provide this information at 
the Committee meeting, if available.  
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Changes to Tax Year 2025 Allocations 

Funding Funds for these expenditures are budgeted in the Starr 
Appraisal/Collection Fee budget for FY 2025 - 2026. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Service 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President – Finance and Management  
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the Appraisal District 
Allocated Cost Payments for Starr County as presented. 

 
This item was deferred to the Board meeting because amounts for the Allocated Cost 
payments were not received by the time of the meeting.   
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Appendix A 
 

Changes to Tax Year 2025 Allocations 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 Starr County 
2025     Pending 
2024 160,710.12 
Increase/(Decrease) $        
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Review and Recommend Action on Change Orders for Contract with Precision 
Task Group (PTG) / Workday 

Purpose To approve Change Orders for Contract with Precision Task Group 
(PTG) / Workday). 
 

Justification To request approval of two (2) Change Orders (#19 - #20) for PTG 
for the following services, not to exceed the listed amounts, as 
follows: 
 

Cost Breakdown Budget Budget 
Reallocation/ 
Change Order 

Remaining 
Balance 

Contingency $50,450.00 ($47,746.00) $2,704.00  

Conferences $61,054.40 ($61,054.00) $0.40  
PTG Post 
Production 
Support   $80,000.00  $80,000.00  
Additional Tenant 
for Backup   $28,800.00  $28,800.00  

Total $111,504.40 $0 $111,504.40 
 
 

The grand total of these Change Orders is $108,800 and will be 
funded with budget reallocations from the project budget lines of 
continency and conferences. 
 
The total Workday budget was approved by the Board and further 
amended; therefore, it will not be impacted. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Workday budget for 
FY 2025 – 2026, based on the proposed reallocation of the budget. 
 

Staff Resource Mary del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services  
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President – Finance and Management 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of two (2) Change 
Orders for the estimated upcoming expenses of $108,800 for the 
Contracts with Precision Task Group (PTG) / Workday as presented.  

 
Upon a motion by Mr.  Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval of two (2) Change Orders for the estimated 
upcoming expenses of $108,800 for the Contracts with Precision Task Group (PTG) / 
Workday as presented. 
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The motion carried.  
 
 

Review and Recommend Action on South Texas College Public Transportation 
Agency Safety Plan 

Purpose To approve the  South Texas College Public Transportation Agency 
Safety Plan. 
 

Justification To improve public transportation safety to the highest practicable 
level in the State of Texas and comply with Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) requirements.   
 
The Plan is reviewed and updated annually, as required, in order to 
be in compliance when operating the STC Jag Express. 
 
The Plan must be approved annually by the Board of Trustees to 
ensure that the necessary processes are in place to accomplish both 
enhanced safety at the local level and the goals of the National Safety 
Plan, the Agency Safety Plan, and the tenets of Safety Management 
System, including a Safety Management Policy and the processes for 
Safety Risk Management, Safety Assurance, and Safety Promotion, 
per 49 U.S.C. 5329.1. 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – South Texas College Public Transportation Agency 
Safety Plan 
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Ruben Suarez, Chief of Police for the Department of Public Safety 
Alina O. Cantu, Public Safety & Transportation Services Manager 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the South Texas 
College Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan as presented. 
 

 
Upon a ,motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the 
Committee recommended Board approval of the South Texas College Public 
Transportation Agency Safety Plan as presented 

The motion carried. 
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Discussion and Action as Necessary on Proposed Parking Citation 
Forgiveness Program 

Purpose To approve the proposed Parking Citation Forgiveness Program, 
which is a new initiative aimed at supporting our students who have 
outstanding parking citations, our College food pantry, and the Jaguar 
closet. 
 

Justification The program will allow students with parking citations the opportunity 
to bring in donations from an approved list of items in exchange for 
waiving one or two citations from their records. 
 
The program will occur three times a year, for a designated one-week 
period. 
 
This program will support students with parking citations, strengthen 
the student food pantry and Jaguar closet, foster community 
engagement, and provide operational simplicity and predictability for 
stakeholders. 
 
The College’s Unpaid Citations are as follows: 
 

Unpaid Citations  
(February 2023 to September 2025) 

Unpaid Citation by Classifications Amount 

Student $47,405 
Faculty/Staff $1,840 
DMV Owner $90,500 
Guest $2,795 
Unidentified $21,925 
Unpaid Citations $164,465 

 
 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Procedures  
 

Funding 
 

No funding required. 

Staff Resource 
 
 
 

Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Ruben Suarez, Chief of Police for the Department of Public Safety 
Cindy Zavala, Parking and Security Services Manager 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommended Board approval of the proposed 
Parking Citation Forgiveness Program as presented. 
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No action as taken on this item.  Mr. Guzman asked that more options be brought before 
the Board for discussion and action. 

 

Update on Organization Culture Climate Survey  

Purpose To provide an update and obtain guidance from the Board of Trustees 
regarding survey focus, questions, and themes to include in the fiscal 
year 2026 organization culture climate survey.  
 

Justification On September 23, 2025, the Board of Trustees approved conducting 
an employee climate survey and assessing services in fiscal year 
2026.  
 
Climate surveys provide organizations with valuable feedback to 
enhance their culture, increase productivity, improve employee 
retention, and develop targeted, data-driven strategies that enhance 
the employee experience.  
 
The Administration requests guidance and feedback from the Board 
of Trustees regarding the focus, themes, and questions to be included 
in the climate survey.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 
Staff Resource 
 

Appendix A – Presentation 
 
 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 

Recommendation No action is required from the Committee. This item is presented for 
information and feedback purposes only.  
 

 
No action was required on this item.  It was presented for information and feedback 
purposes only. 
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Review and Discussion of Senate Bill 37 – An Act Relating to the Governance of 
Public Institutions of Higher Education 

Purpose To provide an overview of Senate Bill 37 (SB 37) and its provisions. 
 

Justification The presentation provides an overview of the requirements of SB 37, 
specific to institutional governance, implications for compliance, and 
operational adjustments.  
 
Key provisions of SB 37: 
 

• Curriculum and Academic Programs 
• Institutional Governance 
• Coordination and Oversight of Institutions of Higher Education 

 
Enclosed 
Documents 

Appendix A – Senate Bill 37 Presentation 
 
 

Staff Resource 
 
 

Anahid Petrosian, Vice President and Provost for Academic Affairs 
and Economic Development 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Alicia Correa, Director of Benefits and Compensation 
Claudia Olivares, Director of Employee Relations and Talent 
Development 
Laura Casas, Senior Manager for Staffing and Recruiting 
 

Recommendation No action is required from the committee.  This item is presented for 
information purposes only.  

  
 
No action was taken on this item.  It was presented for information purposed only. 
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Review and Discussion of College’s Current Organizational Chart 

Purpose Dr. Ricardo J. Solis will present the College’s current organizational 
chart to the Committee for review and discussion.  
 

Justification Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., Chairman of the Board of Trustees, requested 
that the College President present the College’s current 
Organizational Chart. 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A - Current organizational chart for South Texas College  
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President 
 

Recommendation No action is necessary on this item. 
 

 

Ms. Dalinda Gonzalez-Alcantar requested that this item be deferred until the 
Board meeting. 
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Review and Discussion of Procedures for Determining Sponsorships and 
Donations through External Affairs 

Purpose Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President, and Ms. Olivia Gomez, Director of 
External Affairs, will present the procedures for determining 
sponsorships and donations through External Affairs.  
 

Justification Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., Chairman of the Board of Trustees, requested 
that the College President present the procedures for determining 
sponsorships and donations through External Affairs.  
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

None. 
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President 
Ms. Olivia Gomez, Director of External Affairs 
 

Recommendation No action is necessary on this item. 
 

No action as taken on this item.  It was presented for information purposes only. 
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Review and Discussion of President’s Succession Plan 

Purpose Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President will present his Succession Plan to the 
Committee for review and discussion.  
 

Justification Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., Chairman of the Board of Trustees, requested 
that the College President present his succession plan as per Board 
Goal Number 9 developed in November 2024. 
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

None 
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President  
 

Recommendation No action is necessary on this item. 
 

No action was taken on this item.  It was presented for information purposes only.  
Ms. Gonzalez-Alcantar asked that this item be deferred to the Board meeting for 
discussion. 
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Review and Recommend Action to Adopt Local Board Policy Included in Numbered 
Update 49 

Purpose To review the local board policy listed in Appendix A to align with 
College operations. 

 
Justification TASB issues numbered updates semiannually to the College. The 

number updates respond to changes to state and federal law, court 
cases, and decisions by the attorney general, and may also contain 
suggested changes to an existing local policy or the development of 
a new local policy made by TASB. 
 
This item was presented at the August 12, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred by the Committee Chair to the August 26, 2025, 
Regular Board Meeting so that all Board members would be available 
to review and vote.  At the August 26, 2025, Regular Board Meeting, 
the item was not considered, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the September 9, 2025, Committee 
Meeting and was deferred to the September 23, 2025 Board Meeting.  
At the September 23, 2025, Board Meeting, the item was deferred, 
and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the October 14, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred to the October 28, 2025 Board Meeting.  At the 
October 28, 2025, Board Meeting, the item was deferred. The Board 
recommended including a definition of hazing in the policy, but no 
action was taken.   
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – List of Policy  
Appendix B – Policy  

 
Staff Resource Matthew S. Hebbard, Vice President for Student Affairs and 

Enrollment Management 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee recommends Board approval to adopt the local 
district update policy listed in Appendix A, as presented, and which 
supersedes any previously adopted Board policy.  
 

 

Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Ms. Dalinda Gonzalez-Alcantar 
the Committee recommended Board approval to adopt the local district update policy 
listed in Appendix A, as presented, and which supersedes any previously adopted Board 
policy. 
 
The motion carried. 
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Appendix A 
 

Item Policy Last Adopted 
Date 

Update Explanatory Notes 

A.  FLBC (Local) – 
Student Conduct: 
Prohibited 
Organizations 
and Hazing 

New Policy 49  New recommended local policy 
language addresses campus 
hazing in response to the federal 
Stop Campus Hazing Act. 
Provisions have been added 
related to Hazing Prohibited, 
Reporting Procedures, 
Investigation of the Report, and 
Access to Policy, Procedures, and 
Related Materials. 
 
Additionally, as recommended by 
the Board, the College staff 
included the definition of hazing in 
the policy.  

Policy Modifications are reflected as follows: 

Additions: blue font  
 

Deletions: red font with a strikethrough. Repositioned:  
• Moved From 
• Moved To 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix B 
 
 

Policy follows in the packet.   
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Review and Discussion of First Reading of Local Board Policies Included in 
Numbered Update 49 

Purpose To review proposed updates to the local policies listed in Appendix A 
to align with the Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) policy 
manual. 
 

Justification TASB issues numbered updates semiannually to the College. The 
number updates respond to changes to state and federal law, court 
cases, and decisions by the attorney general, and may also contain 
suggested changes to an existing local policy or the development of 
a new local policy made by TASB. 
 
This item was presented at the August 12, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred by the Committee Chair to the August 26, 2025, 
Regular Board Meeting so that all Board members would be available 
to review and vote.  At the August 26, 2025, Regular Board Meeting, 
the item was not considered, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the September 9, 2025, Committee 
Meeting and was deferred to the September 23, 2025, Board 
Meeting.  At the September 23, 2025, Board Meeting, the item was 
deferred, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the October 14, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred to the October 28, 2025, Board Meeting.  At the 
October 28, 2025, Board Meeting, the item was deferred, and no 
action was taken.   
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – List of Policy 
Appendix B - Policy 
 

Staff Resource 
 
 
 

Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Todd Nelson, Contracts and Regulatory Resources Officer-Title IX & 
504 Coordinator 
Ben Castillo, South Texas College Legal Counsel  
 

Recommendation No action is required from the Board at this time. This item is 
presented as a First Reading to obtain feedback for staff, and will be 
scheduled for a Second Reading at the next Board meeting for board 
action. 
 

Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Ms. Dalinda Gonzalez-Alcantar 
the Committee recommended Board adoption of the Local Board Policies included in 
Numbered update 49 listed in Appendix A, as presented, and which supersedes any 
previously adopted Board policy as presented. 
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The motion carried. 
 
 

Appendix A  
 

Item Policy Last 
Adopted 

Date 

Update Explanatory Notes 

B.  DIAB (Local) – 
Freedom from 
Discrimination, 
Harassment, and 
Retaliation: 
Other Protected 
Characteristics 

6/24/2025 49 Language related to Retaliation has been 
updated and reorganized to clarify the scope 
and applicability of the prohibition on 
retaliation. The Examples have been revised 
to reference intimidation and coercion. 
Language related to False Claims has been 
reorganized and updated to provide clarity 
regarding the distinction between prohibited 
retaliation and discipline for false claims and 
the applicability of the prohibition on false 
claims to students. 

Policy Modifications are reflected as follows: 

Additions: blue font  
 

Deletions: red font with a 
strikethrough. 

Repositioned:  
• Moved From 
• Moved To 

 
 
 

Appendix B 
 

Policies follow in the packet. 
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Review and Discussion of First Reading of Local Board Policies 

Purpose To review proposed revisions to local board policies listed in 
Appendix A to align with College operations. 
 

Justification The local board policies reflect the College’s internal operations.  
 
This item was presented at the August 12, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred by the Committee Chair to the August 26, 2025, 
Regular Board Meeting so that all Board members would be available 
to review and vote.  At the August 26, 2025, Regular Board Meeting, 
the item was not considered, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the September 9, 2025, Committee 
Meeting and was deferred by the Committee Chair to the September 
23, 2025 Regular Board Meeting.  At the September 23, 2025, Board 
Meeting, the item was deferred, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the October 14, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred by the Committee Chair to the October 28, 2025 
Regular Board Meeting.  At the October 28, 2025, Board Meeting, the 
item was deferred, and no action was taken.   
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – List of Policies and Justification 
Appendix B – Policies  
Appendix C – Examples of DGBA Policies from other Texas 
Community Colleges  
Appendix D – Fee schedules for each campus 
 

Staff Resource 
 

Matthew Hebbard, Vice President for Student Affairs and Enrollment 
Management 
Cynthia Blanco, Dean of Enrollment Systems and Registrar 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President - Finance and Management 
Claudia Olivares, Director for Human Resources – Employee 
Relations and Title IX 
George McCaleb, Executive Director - Facilities Operations and 
Maintenance 
 

Recommendation 
 

No action is required from the Board. This item is presented as a First 
Reading to obtain feedback for staff, and will be scheduled for a 
Second Reading at the next Board meeting for Board action. 

 
Upon a motion by Mr. Paul Rodriguez and a second by Mr. Danny Guzman the Committee 
recommended Board adoption of the Local Board Policies included in Numbered update 49 
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listed in Appendix A, as presented, and which supersedes any previously adopted Board 
policy as presented. 
 
The motion carried. 

 
Appendix A 

 
Item Policy Last Adopted 

Date 
Justification 

A.  Policy CDC (LOCAL) – 
Accounting: Audits 

5/28/2024 The policy was amended to include a 
new section to address internal auditor 
reporting and direction of work. 

B.  Policy DGBA (LOCAL) – 
Personnel – 
Management Relations: 
Employee Grievances 

6/24/2025 The policy has been amended to 
include a new section to address 
complaints involving Board Members 
and the College President. 

C.  Policy FB (LOCAL) – 
Admissions  

01/30/2024 A part of the 89th Texas Legislature and 
pursuant to Senate Bill 365 and Texas 
Education Code, 51.931(c-2), each 
public institution of higher education is 
required to adopt, post on the 
institution's Internet website, and submit 
to the Texas Higher Education 
Coordinating Board a policy regarding 
the admissions made by the institution 
under this section, including the period 
for which an applicant's course credits 
or grades will be considered by the 
institution under the policy.  

D.  Policy GD (LOCAL) –
Community Expression 
and Use of College 
Facilities  

06/25/2024 Amended the “Fees for Use” section of 
the policy to include partnering school 
districts as an exception.  
 

Policy Modifications are reflected as follows: 

Additions: blue font  
 

Deletions: red font with a strikethrough. Repositioned:  
• Moved From 
• Moved To 

 
 
 

Appendix B 
 
 
 

Policies follow in the packet. 
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Review and Recommend Action on Internal Audit Charter  

Purpose 
 

To approve the Internal Audit Charter for the period of September 1, 
2025 through August 31, 2026. 
 

Justification A change to the language the audit charter is included.  The change 
to the document is highlighted with strikethrough under the 
‘Organization’ section.  The change is necessary to reflect that the 
Internal Auditor will report functionally to the  Board of Trustees 
only.  This reporting structure will more accurately reflect our existing 
practices and more closely align with the College’s ‘Admin 
Organizational Chart.’ 
 
An Internal Audit Charter is required by the Institute of Internal 
Auditors (IIA) Standards.  Specifically, IIA Attribute Standard 1000 
states that “The purpose, authority, and responsibility of the internal 
audit activity must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter, 
consistent with the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics, 
and the Standards.  The chief audit executive must periodically 
review the Internal Audit Charter and present it to senior management 
and the board for approval.” 
 
The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines the 
internal audit activity’s purpose, authority, and responsibility.  The 
charter establishes the internal audit activity’s position within the 
organization, including the nature of the internal auditor’s functional 
reporting relationship with the board; authorizes access to records, 
personnel, and physical properties relevant to the performance of 
engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit activities.  Final 
approval of the Internal Audit Charter resides with the board.  
 
This item was presented at the August 12, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred by the Committee Chair to the August 26, 2025 
Regular Board Meeting so that all Board members would be available 
to review and vote.  At the August 26, 2025, Regular Board Meeting, 
the item was not considered, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the September 9, 2025, Committee 
Meeting and was deferred until protocols can be reviewed by the 
entire Board of Trustees.  At the September 23, 2025 Board Meeting, 
the item was deferred, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the October 14, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred until the October Board Meeting.  At the October 
28, 2025 Board Meeting, the item was deferred, and no action was 
taken.   
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Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Charter 
Appendix B – Organizational Chart 
 

Staff Resource Mr. Khalil Abdullah, Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the Internal Audit 
Charter for the period of September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026, 
as presented.  

 
Ms. Gonzalez-Alcantar asked that this item be deferred until the Board meeting.  No 
action was taken on this item.  

33



Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Minutes – November 11, 2025   
Page 33, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 10:08:10 AM 
 

November 11, 2025 
 Finance Committee Minutes 

Review and Recommend Action on Proposed Projects for Internal Auditor for 
FY 2025 – 2026  

Purpose 
 

To approve the proposed projects for the Internal Auditor for FY 2025 
– 2026.  
 

Justification The Audit Charter requires that an annual work plan using an 
appropriate risk-based methodology be submitted to the Board of 
Trustees for review and approval. 
 
Staff is recommending projects for the Board’s consideration for the 
Internal Auditor’s review for Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026.  The projects 
listed below are proposed as the assignments for the Internal 
Auditor. 

• FY 2025 - 2026 (Scheduled) 
 
1. Fraud Survey 
2. Effort Reporting  
3. Scholarships 
4. Administrative Vehicles 
5. Advisory / Consulting Engagements 
6. HR Processes – Hiring & Staffing 
7. Environmental Health & Safety 
8. Account Reconciliations 
9. Fixed Assets 

This item was presented at the August 12, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred by the Committee Chair to the August 26, 2025 
Regular Board Meeting so that all Board members would be available 
to review and vote.  At the August 26, 2025, Regular Board Meeting, 
the item was not considered, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the September 9, 2025, Committee 
Meeting and was deferred until the September 23, 2025 Board 
Meeting.  At the September 23, 2025 Board Meeting, the item was 
deferred, and no action was taken.   
 
This item was presented at the October 14, 2025, Committee Meeting 
and was deferred until the October Board Meeting.  At the October 
28, 2025 Board Meeting, the item was deferred, and no action was 
taken.   

Enclosed  
Documents 

Appendix A – List of Internal Audits conducted for FY 2015 through 
FY 2025 
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Staff Resource Mr. Khalil Abdullah, Chief Internal Auditor 

Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of proposed projects for 
the Internal Auditor for FY 2025 – 2026 as presented. 

 

 

Ms. Gonzalez-Alcantar asked that this item be deferred until the Board meeting.  No action 
was taken on this item. 

 

 

 

Adjournment 
 

There being no further business to discuss, the Finance, Audit, and Human Resources 
Committee Meeting of the South Texas College Board of Trustees adjourned at 6:51 p.m. 
 
I certify that the foregoing are the true and correct Minutes of the November 11, 2025 
Finance, Audit, and Human Resources Committee Meeting of the South Texas College 
Board of Trustees. 
 
______________________ 
Mrs. Dalinda Gonzalez-Alcantar, Presiding 
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Presentation on Status of Fiscal Year 2025 Financial Audit 

Purpose Ms. Esmeralda Yniguez and staff from Carr, Riggs & Ingram, LLC will 
review the results of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for 
the Fiscal Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 with the 
Committee and will respond to any questions on the audit. 
 

Justification To demonstrate the College's dedication to transparency, 
accountability, and informed governance, the final Fiscal Year 2025 
financial audit will be presented at the Board meeting on January 27, 
2026.  
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Draft of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the Fiscal 
Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 is included under separate 
cover. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice President - Finance and Management  
 

Recommendation No action is required from the Committee. This item is presented for 
information purposes. 
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South Texas College District
Report to the Board of Trustees
Overview of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
For the year ended August 31, 2025

Presented by:
Carla Gomez, CPA, Senior Manager
Chad Young, Supervising Senior Associate

This report is intended solely for the use of the Board of Trustees and management.

2

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

• Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for year ending 8/31/2025 presented in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) are required by:

– Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board, US Department of Education and other grantor agencies
– Board of Trustees, taxpayers, employees and other interested parties.

• Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (with additional historical and statistical information) is 
required for:

– Participation in the Government Finance Officers Association’s Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 
Financial Reporting.

– CONGRATULATIONS on award received for ACFR FYE August 31, 2024 for the 22nd consecutive year. 
– ACFR FYE August 31, 2025 has been prepared to comply with GFOA’s requirements.

• The District is in compliance with the above reporting requirements.

• The District maintains responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the financial statements 
and fairness of the presentation.

Compliance with Financial Reporting
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3

Financial Statement Highlights

4

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Independent Auditor’s Reports
Financial Statements

District’s Financial Statements subject to audit include:

• Statements of Net Position (Exhibit 1)

• Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Exhibit 2)

• Statements of Cash Flows (Exhibit 3)

• Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Opinion on the Financial Statements of the District:

 Unmodified Opinion – Best opinion available
• Financial Statements are presented fairly in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted

in the United States of America.
• No audit areas where an opinion could not be rendered.
• “In relation to” opinion provided for supplementary schedules (Schedules A-D) and schedules of

expenditures of federal and state awards (Schedules E-F)
 Emphasis of Matter:

• Change in accounting principle due to implementation of GASB 101 – Compensated absences resulted
in restatement of beginning net position in the amount of $664,293.
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CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Statement of Net Position

Data obtained from each year’s Statements of Net Position (Exhibit 1 pages 35-36)

6

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

2025 Restated 2024 Restated 2023
Operating Revenues $45,492,635 $46,375,663 $32,419,134
Operating Expenses $255,353,570 $236,890,651 $227,182,604
Net Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) $258,289,421 $237,394,040 $217,855,147

$0

$50,000,000

$100,000,000

$150,000,000

$200,000,000

$250,000,000

$300,000,000

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position

Data obtained from each year’s Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Exhibit 2 page 37)
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CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Position

$67,580,996 
26.8%

$99,818,559 
38.3%

$66,161,748 
24.2%

$10,258,650 
3.7%

$14,469,468 
5%

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
(for YE 2025)

State Allocations

Ad-Valorem

Federal-Title IV

Federal Aid for Swift Transfer
Program
Other (nonoperating revenues and
expenses)

Data obtained from Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Exhibit 2 page 37)

8

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

2025 Restated 2024 Restated 2023 Restated 2022 Restated 2021
Change in Net Position $48,498,102 $46,914,529 $23,107,277 $24,404,314 $14,302,253

$0

$10,000,000

$20,000,000

$30,000,000

$40,000,000

$50,000,000

$60,000,000

Change in Net Position Over the past 5 years

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position

Data obtained from each year’s Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (Exhibit 2 page 37)
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CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Net Position - Availability

Data obtained from each year’s Exhibit 1 and Schedule D

10

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Unrestricted Net Assets 
Available for Operations

 Current Unrestricted fund balance (not including 
designated fund balance)= $143.2 million

 Next FY’s budgeted unrestricted expenses per month =  
$20.9 million 

 Unrestricted net asset balance covers about 6.9 months of 
expenditures

 Typically, a 3 month coverage is recommended for a 
healthy fund balance.
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Federal and State Awards Highlights

12

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Independent Auditor’s Reports
Single Audit

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit
of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards
• Unmodified opinion / No findings noted

Report on Compliance for each Major Federal Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by
the Uniform Guidance
• Audited requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Major Federal Programs
• Major Programs: Student Financial Assistance Cluster; Connecting Minorities Communities Pilot Program

• Unmodified opinion  /  No findings noted

Report on Compliance for the Major State Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the
Texas Grant Management Standards
• Audited requirements that could have a direct and material effect on the Major State Program
• Major Programs: Texas Educational Opportunity Grant (TEOG) 

 Unmodified opinion / No findings noted
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CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
Single Audits - Unmodified Opinions
No findings noted

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards (Schedule E) $   73,152,047
Major Programs: 
Assistance Listing Number Federal Programs
11.028 Connecting Minorities Communities Pilot Program $ 1,211,974
84.007 Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants                          945,800
84.033                    Federal Work-Study Program                                                                       694,674
84.063                    Federal Pell Grant Program                                                                  64,521,274

$  67,373,722

Total Expenditures of State Awards (Schedule F) $   9,475,981
Major Program: 
Texas Education Opportunity Grant $   8,090,841

Federal and State Awards Highlights

14

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned 
Costs
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CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned 
Costs (Continued)

16

Communications with Governance
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CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Required Communications for the 
Board of Trustees and Management

• Auditor Responsibility
• Management’s Responsibility
• Judgements and Sensitive Estimates 
• Management Communication Letter

– Discussed with District on December 19, 2025

18

CARR, RIGGS & INGRAM, LLC 

Questions
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Presenters

• Esmeralda Yniguez
Carla Gomez

Senior Manager 
956-686-3701

cgomez@CRIadv.com
• Esmeralda Yniguez

• Partner
• 956-686-3701

• eyniguez@CRIadv.com
• eyniguez@CRIadv.com

• Esmeralda Yniguez
• Partner

• 956-686-3701
• eyniguez@CRIadv.com

Chad Young
Supervising Senior Associate

956-686-3701
cyoung@CRIadv.com
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Presentation on South Texas College Foundation Annual Report 

Purpose The Executive Director of External Affairs and Foundation is 
presenting the South Texas College Foundation annual report. 
 

Justification To comply with the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
requirements, outlined in item number 13, Annual Reports by 
Foundation, which states the following: 
 

Within a reasonable time following the end of its fiscal year, 
the Foundation shall provide an annual report of its revenue 
and activities to the College Board of Trustees of the College. 
Once per year, the Foundation shall provide a report of its 
activities at a public meeting of the College Board of 
Trustees. The Foundation shall provide a copy of its annual 
Form 990 (not including Schedule B to Form 990) to the 
College within thirty (30) days of filing the Form 990 with the 
Internal Revenue Service. 

 
The annual report presented is based on major activities, funding 
opportunities, and the financial reports for Fiscal Year 2024 – 2025. 

  
Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Presentation on STC Foundation Annual Report 
Appendix B – Completed Tax Form 990 for FY 2024  
Appendix C – 3rd Annual Gala Budget and Income  
Appendix D – Fiscal Year 2025 and 2026 Financial Reports 
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Marcos Silva, Executive Director of External Affairs and 
Foundation 
Marcela Beas, Interim Director of Foundation 
Julissa Rodriguez-Canales, STCF Accountant II 
 

Recommendation No action is required from the Committee. This item is presented for 
information purposes. 
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South Texas College Foundation 
Annual Report

Per MOU Requirements

Dr. Marcos Silva
Executive Director of Fundraising & Foundation 
STC Foundation

Purpose and Justification

• This annual report as required by the MOU is to keep the South Texas College Board of 
Trustees informed of the activities of  the South Texas College Foundation in its support of 
the students, programs and faculty of South Texas College.

• This annual report is based on major activities, funding opportunities and financials for the 
2024-2025 & 2025-2026 fiscal year. 
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South Texas College Foundation (STCF) Employees: 

• Dr. Rodney Rodriguez, Vice President for Institutional Advancement & External Affairs
• Dr. Marcos Silva, Executive Director of Foundation & External Affairs
• Marcela Beas, Director of Fundraising & Foundation
• Julissa Rodriguez, Accountant II 

STCF Board of Directors:

• Laura Warren, President
• Gary Gurwitz, Vice President
• Sam Vale, Secretary
• Adel Felix, Treasurer/Finance Committee Chair
• Alonzo Cantu, Board Member
• Yvonne “Bonnie” Gonzalez, Board Member
• James “Jim” Collins, Board Member
• Jennifer Vale, Board Member
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Appendix B 
Tax Form 990 completed in 2024

Appendix D 
Financial Report
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Fiscal Year 2024 Financial Reports – Balance Sheet

Fiscal Year 2024 Financial Reports - Income Statement
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Appendix C 
2025 Gala Update

3rd Annual STCF Gala
• Approximate Income Raised - $191,371.02
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3RD Annual STCF Gala – Thank You

STC Foundation Announcements

• STC Foundation Board Retreat and Meeting
• Aligning our support with STC

• STC Foundation & Noble Partnership
• Established Endowment
• Matching Fund
• Employment Opportunities for Students

• STC Foundation & Terra-Gen Partnership
• Growing Team 
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Foundation Gala 2025 Budget BUDGET ACTUAL
.  $ .2 .3

Overall Budget 75,000.00$        

Venue Mission Event Center 6,725.00$          6,725.00            

Amazon Products Frames, culinary items 200.00$              379.24               Frames $108.83, Culinary $270.41

Printing Copyzone & FedEx 2,320.00$          1,931.86            Programs: $1433.81, Postcards $216, Sponsorship Booklets: $125.84, Gala table numbers $55.86, Table sponsor logos $100.35

Printing Thank you cards & Invitations 1,280.00$          

Chef Coats Ipro 210.00               STC logo embroidered on chef coats

Décor Cantu's Special Events 3,500.00$          11,122.30          linens, charger plates, chair covers, tablecloths, glass vases

Flowers 3,000.00$          -                      Included in Decor price

Satori (everything) 18,220.00$        25,860.00          Pipe and drape, stage, backdrop, registration booths, LED screens, lighting

Alcohol Cash Bar 1,000.00$          1,000.00            Minimum consumption: $500 for 3hrs. 

Wine 3,281.00$          1912.00 Mr. Vale authorized use of his Gala donation

Security 1,050.00$          1,050.00            Required: 3 officers at 7hrs. ea. Rate: $50 per hr.

Caterer For both food and dessert 27,200.00$        31,392.00          

Photobooth Roaming Photography 1,100.00$          1,100.00            

Special Event Insurance Montalvo Insurance 500.00$              450.00               

Remaining 5,624.00$          83,132.40        

Estimated Profit
Column5 Column1 Column2 Column3 Column4

Expenses Budgeted 83,132.40$        

Budget proposed to Foundation Board 75,000.00$        

Title Sponsorship $40,000 each 40,000.00$        

Executive Sponsorships $15,000 each 15,000.00$        

Diamond Sponsorships $10,000 each 40,000.00$        

Platinum Sponsorships $5,000 each 85,000.00$        

Gold Sponsorships $2,500 each 40,000.00$        

Bronze Sponsorships $1,500 each 9,000.00$          

Pledges 9,800.00$          

Auction Items 35,704.42$        
Gross Profit 274,504.42$      

Net Profit 191,372.02$      Expense to Revenue Ratio: 30% 

2024 gross profit  $ 198K 

2024 net profit  (minus in-kind) $132K

In-Kind: Media/Promotion 33,050.00$        

In-Kind: STC (salaries & benefits) 45,822.00$        

Total 78,872.00$        
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Fiscal Year 2025 and 2026 Financial Reports 

 

1. Balance Sheet 

2. Income Statement 

3. Detail of Support and Revenue 

4. Detail of Expenses 

5. Restricted Fund Balances 
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Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
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Review and Action as Necessary on Award and Rejection of Proposals, and 
Approval of Purchases, Purchase Renewal, and Purchase and Trade-In 

The Director of Purchasing has reviewed each item, including the procurement procedures 
and evaluation of all responses, and recommended approval as follows: 
 

Award of Proposal –  1) Chemical Waste Disposal Services 
 
Purpose Award the proposal for Chemical Waste Disposal Services to 

Terrabella Environmental Services (Leming, TX).  
 

Justification To remove chemical waste from the college. The services will include 
the removal of both hazardous and non-hazardous waste. The 
services will include segregating, bulking, lab packing, preparation of 
shipping documents, labeling, transportation, and disposal of 
chemical wastes in accordance to all applicable regulations.  
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Facilities, Operations 
and Maintenance.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
  

Appendix A – Project Timeline and Information  
Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
George McCaleb, Executive Director of Facilities Maintenance and 
Operations 
Jorge Sanchez, Environmental Health and Safety Manager 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to award the proposal 
for Chemical Waste Disposal Services to Terrabella Environmental 
Services (Leming, TX) for the period beginning January 28, 2026 
through January 29, 2027 with two one-year options to renew, at an 
estimated total amount of $60.000.00. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Project Timeline and Information 
 

Advertised RFP October 15, 2025 and October 22, 2025 
RFP Responses Due November 3, 2025 
RFP Issued To Five Hundred Ninety-Two (592) Vendors 
Responses Received From  One (1) Vendor 
Responses Reviewed By Chemistry Program, Facilities Operations and 

Maintenance, and Purchasing Department 
Highest-Ranked Vendor Terrabella Environmental Services 
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Rejection of Proposal – 2) High-Pressure Air Compressor for Fire Science Training 
Program 
 
Purpose Reject the one (1) proposal received for the High-Pressure Air 

Compressor for Fire Science Training Program.  

Justification Administration determined that the proposal received did not meet the 
necessary requirements for the product’s use.   
 
A new Request for Proposal (RFP) will be solicited for this product 
with additional requirements. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Anahid Petrosian, Vice President and Provost for Academic 
Affairs and Economic Development 
Jose Vela, Point of Contact for Business, Public Safety, and 
Technology 
Robert Vela, Jr, Site Administrator for Regional Center for Public 
Safety and Excellence 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to reject the one (1) 
proposal received for the High-Pressure Air Compressor for Fire 
Science Program. 
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Rejection of Proposal – 3) One (1) Ton Pickup Truck for Fire Science Program 
 
Purpose Reject the four (4) proposals received for the One (1) Ton Pickup 

Truck for Fire Science Program. 
 

Justification Administration has determined that the current solicitation document 
requires revision.  
 
A new Request for Proposal (RFP) will be solicited for this product 
with additional requirements. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Anahid Petrosian, Vice President and Provost for Academic 
Affairs and Economic Development 
Jose Vela, Point of Contact for Business, Public Safety, and 
Technology 
Robert Vela, Jr, Site Administrator for Regional Center for Public 
Safety and Excellence 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to reject the four (4) 
proposals received for the One (1) Ton Pickup Truck for Fire Science 
Program. 
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Purchases – 4) Birthing Simulator Manikin (Grant Funded) 
 
Purpose Purchase a birthing simulator manikin from Gaumard Scientific Co. 

Inc. (Miami, FL), a Texas Association of School Boards – Buyboard 
approved vendor.  
 

Justification To enhance the Associate Degree in Nursing (ADN) Program, by 
acquiring a lifelike childbirth simulator. This advanced simulator 
offers students a realistic and immersive experience of labor and 
delivery, equipping them to handle the complexities of real-world 
scenarios. It allows students to practice essential techniques and 
procedures—such as medication administration, labor assistance, 
and complication management—in a safe, controlled setting. This 
hands-on training helps minimize the risk of errors when students 
transition to real clinical environments. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Carl Perkins Grant 
budget for FY 2025 – 2026.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 

Staff Resource Dr. Anahid Petrosian, Vice President and Provost for Academic 
Affairs and Economic Development 
Dr. Margo A. Vargas-Ayala, Interim Dean for Health Science 
Professions 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase a birthing 
simulator manikin from Gaumard Scientific Co. Inc. (Miami, FL), a 
Texas Association of School Boards – Buyboard approved vendor, at 
a total amount of $93,938.00. 
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Purchases – 5) Building Automation System Upgrade 
 
Purpose Purchase a building automation system upgrade from Siemens 

Industry, Inc. (San Antonio, TX), a Sourcewell Purchasing 
Cooperative approved vendor. 
 

Justification The College’s current Building Automation System has reached end-
of-life after more than twenty (20) years, introducing compliance and 
cybersecurity vulnerabilities.  This system is a centralized network 
controlling a building’s key subsystems like Heating Ventilation Air 
Conditioning (HVAC) and lighting using sensors and controllers to 
optimize performance, save energy, cut costs, improve comfort, and 
enhance overall efficiency through automated scheduling and data 
analysis.   
 
Upgrading to a modern solution will ensure alignment with current IT 
standards, provide advanced cyber safety monitoring, and maintain 
compatibility with future technologies. This investment reduces 
operational risk, protects critical infrastructure, and enables smart 
building integration while preserving backward compatibility.  
Additionally, it minimizes the likelihood of system downtime and 
supports uninterrupted business continuity for essential College 
operations. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Renewals and 
Replacements District-Wide Building Automation Systems 
Replacements budget for FY 2025 – 2026.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
George McCaleb, Executive Director of Facilities Maintenance and 
Operations 
Ricardo De La Garza, Executive Director of Facilities Planning and 
Construction 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase a building 
automation system upgrade from Siemens Industry, Inc. (San 
Antonio, TX), a Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative approved 
vendor, at a total amount of $997,750.00. 
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Purchases – 6) Furniture  
 
Purpose Purchase furniture from the vendors listed in Appendix A. 

 
Justification To provide new furniture that will enhance the everyday activities of 

our academic environment while upgrading or replacing outdated and 
worn-out items that no longer serve our students, faculty, and staff 
effectively. This investment will enable students, faculty, and staff to 
engage comfortably and productively in classes, study sessions, 
collaborative projects, and daily operations. 
 

Funding Funds for these expenditures are budgeted in the requesting 
department budgets for FY 2025 – 2026 as follows: Facilities 
Planning and Construction. 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 

Appendix A – Vendors List 
Appendix B – District-Wide Furniture Request Summary 
Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative 
Services 
Ricardo De La Garza, Executive Director of Facilities Planning and 
Construction 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase furniture 
from the vendors listed in Appendix A at a total amount of $92,538.54. 
 

 
 

APPENDIX A 

Vendors List 
Vendor (City, State) Purchasing Cooperative Amount 

Gateway Printing and Office 
Supply, Inc. (Edinburg, TX) 

OMNIA Partners and 
The Interlocal Purchasing System  $21,498.13 

Indeco Sales, Inc. 
(Belton, TX) Sourcewell $65,730.41 

Wenger Corporation 
(Owatonna, MN) 

Texas Association of School 
Boards – Buyboard  $5,310.00 

Total Amount: $92,538.54 
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APPENDIX B 
District-Wide Furniture Request Summary 

Pecan Campus 
50 Classroom Student Chairs   
14 Faculty/Staff Office Desks 
10 Faculty/Staff Office Chairs  
14 Bookcases  
8 Armchairs 
6 Seat Lounges 
3 Cube Tables 
1 4 Drawer Cabinet 
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Purchases – 7) Laser Cutter Table (Grant Funded) 
 
Purpose Purchase a laser cutter table from Lab Resources, Inc. (Tomball, 

TX), a Texas Association of School Boards – Buyboard approved 
vendor.  
 

Justification To enhance the Advanced Engineering Design Technology (AEDT), 
Advanced Manufacturing Technology (AMT) and Welding 
Technology (WLDG) by enabling integration of automated fabrication 
processes into instructional frameworks. This system provides 
students with experiential learning in precision cutting and joint 
preparation through computer-controlled operations, aligning with 
industry standards and contemporary manufacturing practices. Its 
application fosters a comprehensive understanding of automation-
driven fabrication and equips graduates with the technical proficiency 
required for high-performance industrial environments. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Carl Perkins Grant 
budget for FY 2025 – 2026.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 

Staff Resource Dr. Anahid Petrosian, Vice President and Provost for Academic 
Affairs and Economic Development 
Jose Vela, Point of Contact for Business, Public Safety, and 
Technology 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase a laser 
cutter table from Lab Resources, Inc. (Tomball, TX), a Texas 
Association of School Boards – Buyboard approved vendor, at a total 
amount of $162,998.00. 
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Purchases – 8) Network Equipment and Parts 
 
Purpose Purchase network equipment and parts from CXtec, Inc. (Syracuse, 

NY), The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) approved vendor. 
 

Justification To replace units that have reached the end of their life and are no 
longer supported by the manufacturer. The upgrade will include 
network switches, wireless access points, fiber patch cables, copper 
patch cables, and SFPs, all of which are essential to improving 
network performance, reliability, and security across the campus. 
Modernizing this infrastructure will ensure consistent and efficient 
connectivity, directly benefiting students, faculty, and staff by 
supporting access to critical academic and administrative resources. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Systems and 
Networking budget for FY 2025 – 2026. 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
  

Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Jesús Campos, Interim Vice President for Information Services, 
Planning, Performance, & Strategic Initiatives  
Lucio Gonzalez, Associate Vice President for Technology and Chief 
Information Officer. 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase network 
equipment and parts from CXtec, Inc. (Syracuse, NY), The Interlocal 
Purchasing System (TIPS) approved vendor for the period beginning 
September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026, at an estimated total 
amount of $150,000.00. 
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Purchases – 9) Plumbing Training Systems (Grant Funded) 
 
Purpose Purchase plumbing training systems from Toolkit Technologies, 

Inc. (Austin, TX), The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) approved 
vendor. 
 

Justification To provide the Center for Advanced Training and Apprenticeships 
Program students with realistic, hands-on plumbing experience that 
meets industry and apprenticeship standards. This equipment 
enhances workforce readiness, meets employers’ needs, and 
enhances the quality of training offered. It is a practical, space-
efficient investment that directly enhances the program's instructional 
capabilities. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Texas Reskilling and 
Upskilling Through Education (TRUE) Grant budget for FY 2025 – 
2026. 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
  

Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Anahid Petrosian, Vice President and Provost for Academic 
Affairs and Economic Development 
Dr. Carlos Margo, Dean for Center for Advanced Training and 
Apprenticeships 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase plumbing 
training systems from Toolkit Technologies, Inc. (Austin, TX), The 
Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) approved vendor, at a total 
amount of $52,950.00. 
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Purchase Renewals – 10) Red Hat Licenses Maintenance and Support Agreement  
 
Purpose Renew the Red Hat licenses maintenance and support agreement 

with Netsync Network Solutions (Houston, TX), a State of Texas 
Department of Information Resources (DIR) approved vendor. 
  

Justification To provide one year of support and maintenance to the servers 
running on Red Hat software. The support provides critical updates 
and patches to mitigate security risks and support for the servers 
running the Red Hat software. The servers running Red Hat support 
applications such as Banner and Jagnet serve students, faculty, and 
staff district-wide. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Systems and 
Networking budget for FY 2025 – 2026.  Funds for subsequent fiscal 
years will be included in future proposed budgets. 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 

Staff Resource Dr. Jesús Campos, Interim Vice President for Information Services, 
Planning, Performance, & Strategic Initiatives 
Lucio Gonzalez, Associate Vice President for Technology and Chief 
Information Officer  
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to renew the Red Hat 
licenses maintenance and support agreement with Netsync Network 
Solutions (Houston, TX), a State of Texas Department of Information 
Resources (DIR) approved vendor, for the period beginning February 
10, 2026 through February 9, 2027, at a total amount of $87,224.64. 
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Purchase and Trade-In – 11) Portable Planetarium System 
 
Purpose Purchase a portable planetarium system from Digitalis Education 

Solutions, Inc. (Bremerton, WA), a sole-source vendor.  Also 
requested is the approval to trade in the existing planetarium and 
remove the Asset from the College’s inventory and general ledger. 
  

Justification To be utilized for student instruction across the district, specifically 
supporting astronomy courses within the Physical Science Program 
under the Division of Math, Science, Information Technology, and 
Bachelor Programs. Additionally, it will serve as a key resource for 
departmental outreach initiatives, providing engaging educational 
experiences at various public schools in the area 
 
The current planetarium asset that will be traded in is as follows: 
 

STC 
Asset No.  

STC 
Tag No. 

Asset Description Asset Cost 

BA-
10001637 21776 

Panasonic Planetarium PT-
DZ57OU 
-Acquisition Date: 1/8/2014 
-Fully Depreciated 

$31,905.00 

 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Physical Science 
budget for FY 2025 – 2026.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Other information is included in the Supporting Documentation. 

Staff Resource Dr. Anahid Petrosian, Vice President and Provost for Academic 
Affairs and Economic Development 
Dr. Ravindra Nandigam, Point of Contact for Physics and Engineering 
Programs 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase a portable 
planetarium system from Digitalis Education Solutions, Inc. 
(Bremerton, WA), a sole-source vendor, at a total amount of 
$45,085.00.  Also requested is the approval to trade in the existing 
planetarium (College Asset No. BA-10001637) and to remove the 
Asset from the College’s inventory and general ledger. 
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Recommendation:  It is requested that the Committee recommend for Board approval of the  
award and rejection of proposals, and approval of purchases, purchase renewal, and purchase 
and trade-in at a total cost of $1,742,484.18, as listed below: 
 
Award  
of Proposal 

1) Chemical Waste Disposal Services: award the proposals for 
Chemical Waste Disposal Services to Terrabella 
Environmental Services (Leming, TX) for the period beginning 
January 28, 2026 through January 29, 2027 with two one-year 
options to renew, at an estimated total amount of $60.000.00; 

 
Rejection of 
Proposals 

2) High-Pressure Air Compressor for Fire Science Training 
Program: reject the one (1) proposal received for the High-
Pressure Air Compressor for Fire Science Program; 

3) One (1) Ton Pickup Truck for Fire Science Program: reject the 
four (4) proposals received for the One (1) Ton Pickup Truck for 
Fire Science Program; 

 
Purchases  4) Birthing Simulator Manikin (Grant Funded): purchase a 

birthing simulator manikin from Gaumard Scientific Co. Inc. 
(Miami, FL), a Texas Association of School Boards – Buyboard 
approved vendor, at a total amount of $93,938.00; 

5) Building Automation System Upgrade: purchase a building 
automation system upgrade from Siemens Industry, Inc. (San 
Antonio, TX), a Sourcewell Purchasing Cooperative approved 
vendor, at a total amount of $997,750.00; 

6) Furniture: purchase furniture from the vendors listed in Appendix 
A at a total amount of $92,538.54; 

 

APPENDIX A 
Vendors List 

Vendor (City, State) Purchasing Cooperative Amount 
Gateway Printing 
and Office Supply, 
Inc. (Edinburg, TX) 

OMNIA Partners and 
The Interlocal 

Purchasing System  
$21,498.13 

Indeco Sales, Inc.  
(Belton, TX) Sourcewell $65,730.41 

Wenger 
Corporation 
(Owatonna, MN) 

Texas Association of 
School Boards – 

Buyboard  
$5,310.00 

Total Amount: $92,538.54 
 
7) Laser Cutter Table (Grant Funded): purchase a laser cutter 

table from Lab Resources, Inc. (Tomball, TX), a Texas 
Association of School Boards – Buyboard approved vendor, at a 
total amount of $162,998.00; 
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8) Network Equipment and Parts: purchase network equipment 
and parts from CXtec, Inc. (Syracuse, NY), The Interlocal 
Purchasing System (TIPS) approved vendor for the period 
beginning September 1, 2025 through August 31, 2026, at an 
estimated total amount of $150,000.00; 

9) Plumbing Training Systems (Grant Funded): purchase 
plumbing training systems from Toolkit Technologies, Inc. 
(Austin, TX), The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) approved 
vendor, at a total amount of $52,950.00; 

 
Purchase Renewal 10) Red Hat Licenses Maintenance and Support Agreement: 

renew the Red Hat licenses maintenance and support agreement 
with Netsync Network Solutions (Houston, TX), a State of 
Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR) approved 
vendor, for the period beginning February 10, 2026 through 
February 9, 2027, at a total amount of $87,224.64; 

 
Purchase and  
Trade-In 

11) Portable Planetarium System: purchase a portable planetarium 
system from Digitalis Education Solutions, Inc. (Bremerton, 
WA), a sole-source vendor, at a total amount of $45,085.00.  Also 
requested is the approval to trade in the existing planetarium 
(College Asset No. BA-10001637) and to remove the Asset from 
the College’s inventory and general ledger. 
 

 

  

114



Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 19, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Review and Action as Necessary on Purchase of TEXSISS Application for 
Workday Student Implementation  

Purpose To purchase TEXSISS Application for Workday Student 
Implementation from SaaS Implementation and Support LLC (dba 
SISSCORP) (new) (McKinney, TX), The Interlocal Purchasing 
System (TIPS) approved vendor. 
 

Justification TEXSISS is a Texas-specific application designed to extend Workday 
Student functionality and ensure compliance with Texas Education 
Code and Texas Administrative Code reporting requirements. It 
supports all mandatory Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board 
(THECB) reporting, including CBM reports, Texas Success Initiative 
(TSI), formula funding, state financial aid reporting, and other 
statutory obligations. 
 
By integrating seamlessly within the Workday environment and 
leveraging existing Workday Student data and security, TEXSISS 
eliminates manual reporting processes and reduces reliance on 
external systems. This approach minimizes compliance risks, 
prevents costly errors, and ensures timely, accurate submissions to 
state agencies. TEXSISS streamlines workflows, improves efficiency, 
and safeguards institutional reputation and funding, providing a 
secure and future-ready solution for compliance and operational 
success. 
 

Funding 
 

The funding source for this expenditure is budgeted in the Workday 
Student budget for FY 2025 – 2026. Funds for subsequent fiscal 
years will be included in future proposed budgets. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Matthew S. Hebbard, Vice President for Student Affairs and 
Enrollment Management 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Cynthia Blanco, Dean of Enrollment Systems and Registrar 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval to purchase TEXSISS 
Application for Workday Student Implementation from SaaS 
Implementation and Support LLC (dba SISSCORP) (new) 
(McKinney, TX), The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) approved 
vendor for the period beginning February 1, 2026 through August 31, 
2030, at a total amount of $844,707.93, with the first  payment of 
$74,620.93, the second payment of $125,363.00, the third payment 
of $179,090.00, the fourth payment of $232,817.00, and fifth and final 
payment of $232,817.00. 
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Review and Recommend Action on Legal Services Agreement with Law Office of 
Javier Villalobos, P.C. 

Purpose To approve the legal services agreement with the Law Office of Javier 
Villalobos, P.C. (McAllen, TX). 

Justification To include the flat fee and the scope of services in the agreement. 
 
On June 8, 2021, the Board of Trustees awarded a contract to the 
Law Office of Javier Villalobos, P.C., to serve as the College’s legal 
counsel. 
 
On June 24, 2025, the Board of Trustees approved to modify the 
payment terms of the contract from an hourly rate to a fixed monthly 
retainer fee of $5,000.00, effective July 1, 2025. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Legal Services budget 
for FY 2025 – 2026.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Agreement for Legal Services 
Appendix B – Policy BCC Board Internal Organization: Attorney  

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of legal services 
agreement with Law Office of Javier Villalobos, P.C. (McAllen, TX). 
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AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered by and between the South Texas College, 
hereinafter referred to as "Client," and Law Office of Javier Villalobos, P.C., beginning July 1, 
2025 and ending when terminated by either Party in accordance with Article 3 below.  
 
 W I T N E S S E T H: 
 

Client, does hereby retain, employ, constitute, and appoint Law Office of Javier 
Villalobos, P.C., hereinafter referred to as "Attorney.”Client does hereby agree and contract for 
the legal services to be provided for and on behalf of Client. Representation as Attorney shall 
include, but not be limited to advising, counseling, negotiating, investigating, handling, 
prosecuting, and/or defending on behalf of Client.  Personnel issues are not included in this 
agreement.  Attorney is hereby authorized and empowered through this document to use and 
employ such other persons and/or entities that Attorney deems necessary for the proper handling 
of said matters. Client has the right to terminate this agreement with 30 days notice. 
 

ARTICLE 1 
 

FACTORS CONSIDERED IN COMPUTATION OF FEE 
 

1.01 Written Agreement.  Attorney and Client agree that it is feasible and desirable to reach a 
clear agreement as to the basis of the fee charges to be made in order to prevent later 
misunderstandings.  Therefore, Attorney and Client agree that it is beneficial to reduce to writing 
the understanding of Attorney and Client regarding the fee. 
 
1.02 Factors in Setting Fee.  In determination of the total fee to be charged Client, Attorney 
will consider the following factors and guidelines approved by the Supreme Court of Texas and 
in the Code of Professional Responsibility on what is a reasonable fee: 
 
a) The time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved, and the 
skill requisite to perform the legal services properly; 
 
b) The likelihood, if apparent to Client, that the acceptance of the particular employment 
will preclude other employment by Attorney; 
 
c) The fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal services; 
 
d) The amount involved and the results obtained; 
 
e) The time limitations imposed by Client or by the circumstances; 
 
f) The nature and length of the professional relationship with Client; 
 
g) The experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers performing the services; 
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h) Whether the fee is fixed or contingent; and 
 
1.03  Scope of Services  

• STC hereby secures the services of Attorney to perform and render Legal Services to 
STC. The Attorney agrees to perform legal services for the flat fee as assigned which 
includes, but is not limited to, the following as appropriate and required:  

o Attending Board and Committee meetings and advising Board members, 
Committee members, and Administration, as appropriate and required.  

o Providing legal counsel and guidance to the Board of Trustees and administrative 
staff on such matters as  
⇒ Elections  
⇒ Tax Abatement Agreements 
⇒ Real Estate (or outsource, separate contract if necessary) 
⇒ Procurement procedures and contracts (interpretation of procurement law and 

review of certain contracts, development of a standardized contract form for    
most services the College solicits to be included as part of the RFP or RFQ 
document) and contract compliance 

 ⇒ Construction contracts  
⇒ Litigation representation (or outsource, separate contract if necessary)  
 ⇒ General higher education matters including, but not limited to, tort and civil  

      liabilities  
o If needed for a specific item, attend Board and Committee meetings and advise 
      Board members, Committee members, and Administration, as appropriate and 
      required.  
o Additional legal counsel services and advising as requested and authorized by 

 the President. 
1.04 Payment.  In consideration for the services to be rendered on behalf of Client by 
Attorney, Client hereby agrees to pay Attorney a monthly flat fee of $5,000.00 at the beginning 
of each month. As the hours worked per month may greatly vary, fees are considered earned as 
soon as paid and are a fee earned for work completed for the previous month. This flat fee shall 
cover fees for all legal work assigned to or handled by the Attorney.  
 

Court costs, deposition costs, duplication costs, telephone, copier fees, filing fees, runner 
and litigation travel expenses, long distance telephone expenses, accountant's fees, appraiser's 
fees, client expenses, consultant's fees, marketing fees, investigator’s and other professional fees 
incurred on Client's behalf (including specialized or local legal counsel), and other disbursements 
will be paid directly by Client. 
 

ARTICLE 2 
 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES 
 
2.01 This contract embodies the entire agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the 
matters herein contained, and it is agreed, modified, or revoked unless by written agreement 
signed by both parties and attached hereto and made a part hereof. FURTHER, CLIENT 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IN ADDITION TO CLIENT HAVING READ THIS 
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AGREEMENT IN ITS ENTIRETY, THE UNDERSIGNED ATTORNEY HAS ANSWERED 
ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE AGREEMENT RAISED BY CLIENT AND CLIENT 
UNDERSTANDS THE AGREEMENT AND CONSIDERS IT TO BE FAIR AND 
REASONABLE. 
 
2.02 INSURANCE Attorney shall provide proof of professional liability insurance with 
coverage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. 
  
 
 

ARTICLE 3 
 

TERM OF AGREEMENT 
 
3.01 This  agreement may be terminated by STC with a 30-day notice.  Attorney is not entitled 
to any severance or any further compensation other than what contracted.   
 
THIS CONTRACT IS SIGNED on           , 2026. 
 
 
      /s/ Javier Villalobos     
Dr. Alejo Salinas, Chair   Law Office of Javier Villalobos, P.C.  
South Texas College 
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South Texas College  
108500  
  
BOARD INTERNAL ORGANIZATION BCC 
ATTORNEY (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 10/19/2022   Adopted: 
9/27/2022 

1 of 1 
LDU 2022.02  
BCC(LOCAL)-X  

 

The Board shall retain an attorney or attorneys, as necessary, to 

serve as the College District’s legal counsel and representatives in 

matters requiring legal services. Services to be performed and 

reasonable compensation to be paid by the Board shall be set forth 

in a written contract between the Board and the attorney or 

attorneys. 

Staff requests for legal advice from the College District’s legal 

counsel shall be submitted through the College President or 

designee. 

If engaged legal counsel recuses themself from representing the 

College District on any matter, the College President is authorized 

to engage different legal counsel for that specific matter.  

In addition, the College President is authorized to engage legal 

counsel services for specialized legal needs, or any other legal 

needs, after consultation with contracted legal counsel. 

A report of legal advice received shall be presented to the Board 

when deemed appropriate by the administration or upon request of 

the Board. 
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Review and Recommend Action on Legal Services Agreement with O’Hanlon, 
Demerath & Castillo 

Purpose Approval of legal services agreement with O’Hanlon, Demerath & 
Castillo (Austin, TX). 

Justification The firm will provide support for institutional operations and ensure 
compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. Responsibilities 
include reviewing and negotiating contracts, assisting with the 
development and implementation of policies, advising on risk 
management and liability matters, and offering guidance on 
employment, labor, and student-related legal issues. These services 
are essential to safeguard the College’s interests and maintain 
compliance with federal, state, and local requirements. 
 
On June 24, 2024, the President approved a contract with O’Hanlon, 
Demerath & Castillo, as allowed by Policy BCC, with an initial term of 
six (6) months and automatic renewals for successive six (6) month 
periods. 
 
The contract is now presented for Board approval to provide advice 
and representation until terminated by either party by providing thirty 
(30) days advance written notice to the other party. 
 

Funding Funds for this expenditure are budgeted in the Legal Services budget 
for FY 2025 – 2026.  
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Agreement for Legal Services 
Appendix B – Policy BCC Board Internal Organization: Attorney 

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of legal services 
agreement with O'Hanlon, Demerath & Castillo (Austin, TX). 
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LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
This Legal Services Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into and made effective as of [Effective 
Date] (“Effective Date”) by and between: 
 
South Texas College (“College”), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, with 
administrative offices located at 3201 W. Pecan Blvd., McAllen, Texas 78501;   
and 
 
O’Hanlon, Demerath & Castillo (“Firm”), with its principal place of business at 808 West Ave., 
Austin, Texas 78701. The Firm also maintains offices in Fort Worth, Texas; San Antonio, Texas; 
Pharr, Texas; and Edinburg, Texas. 
 
The College and the Firm may be referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the 
“Parties.” 
 
1. Engagement and Scope of Services 
 
1.1 Engagement. The College engages the Firm to provide legal services as requested by the 
College from time to time, and the Firm accepts such engagement, subject to the terms of this 
Agreement and applicable rules of professional conduct. 
 
1.2 Scope. Services may include legal advice, research, drafting, negotiation, representation, 
administrative proceedings, litigation services, and other related legal services as specifically 
requested and authorized by the College (each, an “Authorized Matter”). 
 
1.3 Authorization; Primary Contacts. 
(a) The College will designate an authorized representatives (the “College Representatives”) who 
may request services, approve staffing, and approve expenses as described in this Agreement. 
(b) The Firm’s primary contact for the College will be: Benjamin Castillo (or designee). 
(c) The Firm will not undertake a new Authorized Matter or materially expand the scope of an 
existing matter without request/authorization from the College Representative (email sufficient). 
 
1.4 No Guarantee. The Firm makes no promise or guarantee regarding outcomes. 
 
2. Term; Automatic Renewal 
 
2.1 Initial Term. This Agreement begins on the Effective Date and continues for one (1) year 
(the “Initial Term”). 
 
2.2 Automatic Renewal. This Agreement will automatically renew for successive one (1) year 
terms (each a “Renewal Term”) unless either Party provides written notice of non-renewal at 
least thirty (30) days before the end of the then-current term. 
 
3. Fees; Hourly Rates; Billing 
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3.1 Hourly Rates. The College will pay the Firm for time actually and reasonably spent on 
Authorized Matters at the following hourly rates: 

• Attorney: $250.00 per hour 
• Paralegal / Legal Assistant: $90.00 per hour 

 
3.2 No Other Rates Without Written Amendment. No other rates apply unless the Parties 
execute a written amendment signed by authorized representatives of both Parties. 
 
3.3 Billing Increments. Time will be billed in 0.1 hour (six-minute) increments. 
 
3.4 Invoices; Detail. The Firm will submit invoices monthly (unless otherwise agreed) and each 
invoice will include, at a minimum: matter name/number, date, timekeeper name and role, task 
description, time billed, rate, and total charges. 
 
3.5 Payment Terms. The College will pay properly submitted, undisputed invoices in 
accordance with College payment procedures, typically within net thirty (30) days of receipt of a 
proper invoice. 
 
3.6 Disputed Charges. The College may dispute an invoice by providing written notice 
identifying the disputed items within thirty (30) days of receipt. The College will pay undisputed 
amounts while the Parties work in good faith to resolve disputed amounts. 
 
4. Expenses and Costs 
 
4.1 Reimbursable Expenses. The College will reimburse the Firm for reasonable and necessary 
out-of-pocket expenses incurred for Authorized Matters (e.g., filing fees, service of process, 
deposition transcripts), provided such expenses are (i) documented, and (ii) allowed under 
College policies and applicable law. 
 
4.2 Pre-Approval Threshold. The Firm must obtain written pre-approval (email sufficient) from 
the College Representative before incurring any single expense over $500.00 or any non-routine 
expense. 
 
4.3 No Markup. Reimbursable expenses will be billed at cost with no surcharge or markup 
unless expressly approved in writing. 
 
5. Staffing and Supervision 
 
5.1 Appropriate Staffing. The Firm will staff matters efficiently using appropriately qualified 
personnel and will supervise all work performed for the College. 
 
5.2 No Delegation That Creates Conflicts. The Firm will not delegate work in a manner that 
creates a conflict of interest or violates ethical duties. 
 
6. Conflicts of Interest 
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6.1 Conflicts; Other Governmental Clients. The Firm acknowledges and discloses that it may 
represent, now or in the future, other governmental entities, public bodies, or related 
organizations with which the College conducts business in the region. The Firm will perform 
appropriate conflict checks for each Authorized Matter and will promptly notify the College in 
writing if the Firm becomes aware of an actual or potential conflict of interest relating to the 
Firm’s representation of the College. Where required or appropriate under applicable rules of 
professional conduct, the Firm will request the College’s informed written consent before 
proceeding, and the Firm will not undertake or continue representation where the conflict cannot 
be waived or otherwise ethically managed. 

 
6.2 Ongoing Duty to Update. The Firm will promptly notify the College Representative in 
writing upon learning of any actual or potential conflict arising during the term and will comply 
with applicable conflict-waiver requirements. 
 
7. Confidentiality; Privilege; Public Information 
 
7.1 Confidentiality. The Firm will maintain the confidentiality of all non-public College 
information obtained in connection with services under this Agreement and will use such 
information only to provide services to the College. 
 
7.2 Attorney-Client Privilege / Work Product. The Parties intend that communications seeking 
or providing legal advice are privileged and protected to the fullest extent permitted by law. The 
Firm will take reasonable measures to preserve privilege and confidentiality. 
 
7.3 Open Records / Public Information Requests. The College may be subject to public 
information/open records laws. If the Firm receives a request, subpoena, or demand for College 
records or information relating to an Authorized Matter, the Firm will promptly notify the 
College Representative (unless legally prohibited) and cooperate as reasonably requested. 
 
8. File Ownership; Work Product; Return of Materials 
 
8.1 Client File. Subject to ethical obligations and applicable law, the College owns the client file 
for Authorized Matters. 
 
8.2 Return/Transfer. Upon request or upon termination, the Firm will reasonably cooperate in 
transferring the client file to the College or successor counsel. 
 
8.3 Retention of Copies. The Firm may retain copies consistent with professional responsibility 
rules and record retention practices, provided confidentiality is maintained. 
 
 
9. Independent Contractor 
 
The Firm is an independent contractor. Nothing in this Agreement creates an employment 
relationship, partnership, or joint venture between the Parties. 
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10. Sovereign Immunity; No Waiver 
 
Nothing in this Agreement is intended to waive, and shall not be construed as waiving, any 
immunity, defense, or limitation of liability available to the College under applicable law. Any 
waiver must be express and cannot be implied. 
 
11. Termination 
 
11.1 Termination for Convenience. Either Party may terminate this Agreement without cause 
upon thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the other Party. 
 
11.2 Obligations Upon Termination. Upon termination, the College will pay for legal services 
properly performed through the effective date of termination at the rates stated herein, plus 
approved reimbursable expenses incurred through that date. 
 
11.3 Transition Assistance. The Firm will reasonably cooperate to transition matters to the 
College or successor counsel, consistent with professional obligations. 
 
12. Notices 
 
All notices required or permitted under this Agreement must be in writing and delivered by hand, 
certified mail (return receipt requested), or email (with confirmation of receipt) to the addresses 
below (or to any updated address provided by written notice in accordance with this section). 
 
Notices to the College: 
South Texas College 
Attn: Office of the President 
3201 W. Pecan Blvd. 
McAllen, Texas 78501   
 
Notices to the Firm: 
O’Hanlon, Demerath & Castillo 
Attn: Benjamin Castillo 
808 West Ave. 
Austin, Texas 78701 
Email: bcastillo@808west.com 
 
Notices are effective upon receipt. 
 
13. Governing Law; Venue 
 
This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Texas (without regard to conflict-of-law 
rules). Venue for any action related to this Agreement will be in [Hidalgo County, Texas] or 
another venue as required by applicable law. 
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14. Insurance 

The Firm shall maintain, at its own expense, insurance coverage in the types and amounts 
required by the College for the performance of services under this Agreement, including without 
limitation professional liability (errors and omissions) coverage, if required. Upon the College’s 
request, the Firm shall furnish the College with certificates of insurance and/or other evidence of 
coverage reasonably acceptable to the College and shall provide updated evidence of coverage 
upon renewal or material change to such policies. 

Attorney shall provide proof of professional liability insurance with coverage of not less than 
$1,000,000 per occurrence. 
 
15. Entire Agreement; Amendments; Severability; Counterparts 
 
15.1 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties 
regarding the subject matter and supersedes prior negotiations or understandings. 
 
15.2 Amendments. Any amendment must be in writing and signed by authorized representatives 
of both Parties. 
 
15.3 Severability. If any provision is held unenforceable, the remainder will remain in effect. 
 
15.4 Counterparts; Electronic Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts 
and by electronic signature, each of which is deemed an original. 
 
SIGNATURES 
 
SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE 
 
By: _______________________________ 
Name: Dr. Alejo Salinas 
Title: Chair, Board of Trustees 
 
Date: _____________________________ 
 
O’HANLON, DEMERATH & CASTILLO 
 
By: _______________________________ 
Benjamin Castillo 
Title: Shareholder 
 
Date: _____________________________ 
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The Board shall retain an attorney or attorneys, as necessary, to 

serve as the College District’s legal counsel and representatives in 

matters requiring legal services. Services to be performed and 

reasonable compensation to be paid by the Board shall be set forth 

in a written contract between the Board and the attorney or 

attorneys. 

Staff requests for legal advice from the College District’s legal 

counsel shall be submitted through the College President or 

designee. 

If engaged legal counsel recuses themself from representing the 

College District on any matter, the College President is authorized 

to engage different legal counsel for that specific matter.  

In addition, the College President is authorized to engage legal 

counsel services for specialized legal needs, or any other legal 

needs, after consultation with contracted legal counsel. 

A report of legal advice received shall be presented to the Board 

when deemed appropriate by the administration or upon request of 

the Board. 
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Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 22, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Discussion and Action as Necessary on Proposed Budget Amendment 
for FY 2025 – 2026 

Purpose Administration recommends Board approval of the proposed budget 
amendment for FY 2025 – 2026.   
 

Justification The proposed budget amendment increases the Unrestricted Fund 
revenues and expenditures by $3,195,000 to provide additional funding 
for the Workday ERP system in FY 2026.  This amount reflects the 
remaining balance of the project’s allocated budget to the Finance and 
Human Capital Management ERP implementation that was not utilized in 
prior fiscal years. The total Workday ERP budget remains unchanged. 
 
The additional funding will be used by the Business Office and Human 
Resources staff for staff training, conferences, PTG advisory services, 
new functionalities, contingency funding, and building custom 
applications that extend the capabilities of Workday to meet the college's 
business needs. 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Budget Summary 
Appendix B – Presentation 

Funding The proposed additional funding for the Workday ERP system will be 
funded from the Unrestricted Fund Balance Designation for the ERP 
System.  
 

Staff Resource Mary del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice-President-Finance and Management 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the proposed budget 
amendment for FY 2025 – 2026, as presented.  
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Exhibit A

South Texas College
Unrestricted Fund

Fiscal Year Ending August 31, 2026
AMENDED 

Revenue Summary

Amended Budget Amended 
Budget Amendment Budget

Total State Appropriations 64,725,379$           -$                    64,725,379$         
Total Tuition 60,162,524             -                      60,162,524           
Total Fees 2,830,966               -                      2,830,966             
Total M&O Property Taxes 85,163,229             -                      85,163,229           
Total Other Revenues 15,063,893             -                      15,063,893           
Total Carryover Allocations 21,630,044             3,195,000            24,825,044           
Total Revenues and Carryover Allocations 249,576,035$    3,195,000$     252,771,035$  

 
Expenditures Summary 

Amended Budget Amended 
Budget Amendment Budget

Total Salaries 133,122,233$         -$                    133,122,233$       
Total Benefits 33,432,303             -                      33,432,303           
Total Operating 38,333,833             1,155,000            39,488,833           
Total Technology 18,540,059             2,040,000            20,580,059           
Total Travel 3,151,471               -                      3,151,471             
Total Capital Outlay 2,393,064               -                      2,393,064             
Total Scholarships 403,106                  -                      403,106                
Total Expenditures 229,376,069$         3,195,000$          232,571,069$       
Transfers & Reserves

Transfer to Unexpended Plant Fund - Construction 10,000,000             -                      10,000,000           
Transfer to Renewals & Replacements Plant Fund 1,000,000               -                      1,000,000             
Transfer to Student Activities Fund 1,175,000               -                      1,175,000             
Contigency Fund 8,024,966               -                      8,024,966             

Total Transfers & Reserves 20,199,966             -                      20,199,966           
Total Expenditures/Transfers & Reserves 249,576,035$    3,195,000$     252,771,035$  

Expenditures/Transfers & Reserves

Revenue Source and Carryover 
Allocations
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Proposed Budget Amendment for 
FY 2025 - 2026

JANUARY 13, 2026

MARY DEL PAZ,  MBA,  CPA,  CFE,  CGMA
VICE PRESIDENT FOR FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

1

Summary of Proposed Budget Amendment 
Revenue and Expenditures

2

Fund Amended  
Budget

Proposed
Amendment

Amended
Budget

Unrestricted Fund $249,576,035 $3,195,000 $252,771,035
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Proposed Budget Amendment Summary - Unrestricted Fund

3

Revenue Source
Increase/

(Decrease) Description

Total Carryover Allocations $3,195,000

$3,195,000 due to the additional funding for the Workday ERP 
system.  Additional funding will be used for staff training, 

conferences, PTG advisory services, new functionalities, contingency 
funding, and building custom applications that extend the 

capabilities of Workday to meet the College's business needs. 

Total Revenue Increase $3,195,000

Revenue Summary
Amended Budget Amended 

Budget Amendment Budget
Total State Appropriations 64,725,379$            -$                         64,725,379$            
Total Tuition 60,162,524              -                           60,162,524              
Total Fees 2,830,966                -                           2,830,966                
Total M&O Property Taxes 85,163,229              -                           85,163,229              
Total Other Revenues 15,063,893              -                           15,063,893              
Total Carryover Allocations 21,630,044              3,195,000               24,825,044              
Total Revenues and Carryover Allocations 249,576,035$   3,195,000$       252,771,035$   

Revenue Source and Carryover Allocations

Proposed Budget Amendment Summary - Unrestricted Fund

4

Expenditures
Increase/

(Decrease) Description

Total Operating $1,155,000 $1,155,000 due to the additional funding for the Workday ERP system.  Additional funding 
will be used for staff training, conferences, and contingency funding. 

Total Technology $2,040,000
$2,040,000 due to the additional funding for the Workday ERP system.  Additional funding 

will be used for PTG advisory services, new functionalities, and building custom applications 
that extend the capabilities of Workday to meet the College's business needs. 

Total Expenditures Increase $3,195,000

Expenditures Summary 
Amended Budget Amended 

Budget Amendment Budget
Total Salaries 133,122,233$          -$                         133,122,233$          
Total Benefits 33,432,303              -                           33,432,303              
Total Operating 38,333,833              1,155,000               39,488,833              
Total Technology 18,540,059              2,040,000               20,580,059              
Total Travel 3,151,471                -                           3,151,471                
Total Capital Outlay 2,393,064                -                           2,393,064                
Total Scholarships 403,106                    -                           403,106                    
Total Expenditures 229,376,069$          3,195,000$             232,571,069$          
Transfers & Reserves

Transfer to Unexpended Plant Fund - Construction 10,000,000              -                           10,000,000              
Transfer to Renewals & Replacements Plant Fund 1,000,000                -                           1,000,000                
Transfer to Student Activities Fund 1,175,000                -                           1,175,000                
Contigency Fund 8,024,966                -                           8,024,966                

Total Transfers & Reserves 20,199,966              -                           20,199,966              
Total Expenditures/Transfers & Reserves 249,576,035$   3,195,000$       252,771,035$   

Expenditures/Transfers & Reserves
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Questions?

5
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Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 23, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Discussion and Action as Necessary on Increasing Vacation and 
Sick Leave Accruals  

Purpose To align the number of hours granted for monthly vacation and sick 
leave accruals with the majority of the number of working hours in the 
College workweek, which is 9 hours.  
 

Justification The increase in monthly leave accrual is an employee benefit aimed 
at enhancing job satisfaction, boosting morale, and improving 
retention, and is proposed to take effect on September 1, 2026. 

The number of hours granted for monthly vacation and sick leave 
accrual, will increase from 8 hours to 9 hours. The vacation accrual 
tiers will be adjusted accordingly. The maximum vacation carry over, 
from one fiscal year to the next will increase from 96 hours to 108 
hours. 

Vacation Leave Proposed Hours 

Vacation Tiers Current Proposed Difference 
Under 5 Years 8.00 9.00 1.00 
5 Years 10.00 11.25 1.25 
10 Years 12.00 13.50 1.50 
15 Years 14.00 15.75 1.75 
20+ Years 16.00 18.00 2.00 

Sick Leave Proposed Hours 

 Current Proposed Difference 
Sick Leave 8 9 1 

 
Projected Maximum Vacation Leave and Sick Leave Payouts and 

Liabilities Based on Hourly Rate 
 

Maximum 
Payout / Liability Current Cost 

Proposed 
Cost 

Projected 
Increase 

Maximum 
Vacation Payout 

     
$7,430,164 

         
$8,358,934 

            
$928,770 

Maximum 
Vacation 
Liability 

         
2,455,286  

         
2,500,339 

              
45,053 

Maximum Sick 
Payout 

         
1,417,057  

         
1,467,906  

              
50,849 

Maximum Sick 
Liability $1,984,559 $2,051,597 $67,037 
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Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 24, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 
Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – PowerPoint 
 

Funding 
 

No funding is required. Additional hours will be available for 
employees to use for vacation and sick leave. 
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative 
Services 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice-President-Finance and Management 
Alicia Correa, Director Benefits and Compensation Human 
Resources 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the Increasing 
Vacation and Sick Leave Accruals, as presented. 
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Increasing Vacation and 
Sick Leave Accruals

Appendix A

Purpose

• To align the number of hours granted for monthly vacation and sick 
leave accruals with the majority of the number of working hours in 
the College workweek, which is 9 hours. 

• The increase in monthly leave accrual is an employee benefit aimed 
at enhancing job satisfaction, boosting morale, and improving 
retention, and is proposed to take effect on September 1, 2026.

• The number of hours granted for monthly vacation and sick leave 
accrual, will increase from 8 hours to 9 hours. 

• The vacation accrual tiers will be adjusted accordingly. 
• The maximum vacation carry over, from one fiscal year to the next 

will increase from 96 hours to 108 hours.
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Vacation Leave Proposed Hours

Vacation Tiers Current Proposed Difference

Under 5 Years 8.00 9.00 1.00

5 Years 10.00 11.25 1.25

10 Years 12.00 13.50 1.50

15 Years 14.00 15.75 1.75

20+ Years 16.00 18.00 2.00

Sick Leave Proposed Hours

Current Proposed Difference

Sick Leave 8 9 1
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Projected Maximum Vacation Leave and Sick Leave 
Payouts and Liabilities Based on Hourly Rate

Maximum
Payout / Liability Current Cost Proposed Cost Projected Increase
Maximum Vacation 
Payout $7,430,164 $8,358,934 $928,770
Maximum Vacation 
Liability 2,455,286 2,500,339 45,053

Maximum Sick Payout 1,417,057 1,467,906 50,849
Maximum Sick Payout 
Liability $1,984,559 $2,051,597 $67,037

Thank You.

Questions?
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Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 25, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Discussion and Action as Necessary on Voluntary Early Retirement Program 

Purpose To review and discuss the Voluntary Early Retirement for Fiscal Year 
2026. 
 

Justification Purpose: 
 
Administration is proposing to implement a Voluntary Early Retirement 
Program (VERP) for eligible employees as of August 2026 as a 
strategic initiative to  recognize and honor the long-standing 
contributions of employees. This approach not only provides a 
dignified and supportive transition for those who may be ready to 
explore retirement, but also creates opportunities to realign 
organizational resources, to promote succession planning, and to 
reduce costs. 
 
The VERP will balance operational efficiency with compassion, 
ensuring that our valued employees can retire with confidence and 
appreciation for their service. 

Eligibility: 

To qualify for the VERP, employees must meet the following criteria as 
of August 31, 2026: 

• Full-time equivalent (FTE) regular position 
• Total combined age and years of service must equal at least 80 
• Minimum of 25 years of service with South Texas College 
• Minimum age of 55 

Highlights: 

• Youngest qualifying employee is 55 years old with 26 years of 
service 

• Oldest qualifying employee is 78 years old with 27 years of 
service 

• Annual Rehire Savings (at 75%): $1,680,114 
• Annual Benefits Savings: $436,830 
• All qualifying employees are retirement eligible  
• Breakeven Year – Tiers: 2 years and 0.5 months (by FY2029) 
• Breakeven Year – Flat 75%: 2 years and 4 months (by FY2029) 
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Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 26, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Payout Cost 

   Option 1 Option 2 
 Employee 

Count 
50% / 70% / 100% 

Tier Payout Highlights 
75% Payout 
Highlights 

Faculty 44 57.9% $2,380,543 54.2% $2,758,944 56.9% 
Staff- Admin 10 13.2% 1,078,750 24.6% 1,087,633 19.2% 
Staff- Non Admin 22 28.9% 932,619 21.2% 1,193,765 23.9% 
Total Count/Payout 76 100% $4,391,913 100% $5,040,342 100% 
Cost Break Even 
Month/ Year   September 2029 April 2029 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The tiers of payout, depending on total of age and service are as 
follows: 
 

• 50% Payout: 80-89 (Age + Service) 
• 75% Payout: 90-99 (Age + Service) 
• 100% Payout: 100 and above (Age + Service) 

 
Options to Pay 
 

Payment Date Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 
August 31, 2026 100% 50% N/A 
Mid-January 2026 N/A 50% 100% 

 
 

Enclosed 
Documents 
 

Appendix A – PowerPoint  
 

Funding 
 

Proposed funding for this expenditure from the Unrestricted Fund 
Balance.  
 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative 
Services 
Myriam Lopez, Associate Vice-President-Finance and Management 
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the Voluntary Early 
Retirement Program, as presented. 
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Voluntary Early 
Retirement Program

Purpose

Administration is proposing to implement a Voluntary Early 
Retirement Program (VERP) for eligible employees as of August 
2026.
The program recognizes and honors the long-standing service of 
eligible employees.
Provides a supportive transition to retirement while allowing for 
strategic realignment of resources.
Balances operational efficiency with compassion and 
appreciation for service.
Realign organization resources and reduce costs. 
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Eligibility

To qualify for the VERP, employees must meet the following 
criteria as of August 31, 2026:

Full-time equivalent (FTE) regular position
Total combined age and years of service must equal at 
least 80
Minimum of 25 years of service with South Texas 
College
Minimum age of 55.

Highlights

To qualify for the VERP, employees must meet the following criteria 
as of August 31, 2026:

Youngest qualifying employee is 55 years old with 26 years of 
service
Oldest qualifying employee is 78 years old with 27 years of 
service
Annual Rehire Savings (at 75%): $1,680,114
Annual Benefits Savings: $436,830
All qualifying employees are retirement eligible
Breakeven Year – Tiers: 2 years and 0.5 months (by FY2029)
Breakeven Year – Flat 75%: 2 years and 4 months (by FY2029)
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Payout Costs

The tiers of payout, depending on total of age and service 
are as follows:

50% Payout: 80-89 (Age + Service)
75% Payout: 90-99 (Age + Service)
100% Payout: 100 and above (Age + Service)

Option 1 Option 2

Employee Count
50% / 70% / 100% Tier Payout 

Highlights
75% Payout Highlights

Faculty 44 57.9% $2,380,543 54.2% $2,758,944 56.9%
Staff- Admin 10 13.2% 1,078,750 24.6% 1,087,633 19.2%
Staff- Non Admin 22 29.8% 932,619  21.2% 1,193,765 23.9%
Total Count/Payout 76 100% $4,391,913 100% $5,040,342 100%
Cost Break Even Year September 2029 April 2029

Salary/Payout

75% Payout
Employee 

Count 75%
Faculty 44 $   3,678,591.96
Staff- Admin 10 1,450,177.92 
Staff - Non-Admin 22 1,591,686.52 
Grand Total 76 $   6,720,456.40 

50% / 75% / 100% Payout
Employee 

Count
Employee 

Count at 50% 50%
Employee 

Count at 75% 75%
Employee 

Count at 100% 100% Total
Faculty 44 25 $   2,019,244.60 13 $   1,153,706.03 6 $    505,641.33 $  3,678,591.96 

Staff- Admin 10 5 619,516.92 2 246,676.56 3 583,984.44 1,450,177.92 

Staff - Non-Admin 22 15 1,084,769.00 6 466,731.92 1 40,185.60 1,591,686.52 

Grand Total 76 45 $   3,723,530.52 21 $ 1,867,114.51 20 $ 1,129,811.37 $  6,720,456.40 

Option 1 – Percentage Payout Tiers

Option 2 – Flat 75% Payout
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Salary/Payout
Employee Count - Total: 76

Faculty
44

58%

Staff- Admin
10

13%

Staff- Non Admin
22

29%

Salary/Payout Cost By Classification

Faculty
$2,380,543 

54%
44

Staff- Admin
$1,078,750 

25%
10

Staff- Non 
Admin

$932,619 
21%

22

50% / 75% / 100% Tier Payout - Total: $4,391,913

Faculty
$2,758,944 

55%
44

Staff- Admin
$1,087,633 

21%
10

Staff- Non 
Admin

$1,193,765 
24%

22

75% Payout - Total: $5,040,342
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Salary/Payout Cost By Classification
50% / 75% / 100% Tier Payout - Total: $4,391,913

Faculty
$2,380,543 

54%
44

Staff- Admin
$1,078,750 

25%
10

Staff- Non 
Admin

$932,619 
21%

22

Salary/Payout
50% / 75% / 100% Tiers Payout Cost Tiers By Classification

$1,009,622 

$865,280 

$505,641 

$309,758 

$185,007 

$583,984 $542,385 

$350,049 

$40,186 
 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

50% 75% 100%

Faculty Staff- Admin Staff - Non Admin

50% 75% 100%

25

5

15

13

2

6

3

1

6
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Salary/Payout
50% / 75% /100% Tiers Payout and Employee Count – By Classification and 

Total Age/ Service 

Faculty Staff- Admin Staff- Non-Admin

$360,943 

$648,680 

$465,458 

$399,822 

$505,641 

$253,028 

$56,731 
$99,911 $85,096 

$583,984 

$150,748 

$391,637 

$233,466 

$116,583 

$40,186 

9 

16 

7 
6 

6 

4 

1 

1 
1 

3 
4 

11 

4 

2 
1 

 -

 2

 4

 6

 8

 10

 12

 14

 16

 18

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

80 85 90 95 100+ 80 85 90 95 100+ 80 85 90 95 100+

Faculty Staff- Admin Staff- Non Admin

Payout Amount Employee Count

Salary/Payout
50% / 75% / 100% Tiers Payout and Employee Count – By Age/ 

Service

$764,718 

$1,097,047 

$798,835 

$601,501 

$1,129,811 

17 

28 

12 

9 

10 

 -

 5

 10

 15

 20

 25

 30

 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

80 85 90 95 100+

Total Payout Salary Employee Count
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Salary/Payout Cost By Classification
75% Payout - Total: $5,040,342

Faculty
$2,758,944 

55%
44

Staff- Admin
$1,087,633 

21%
10

Staff- Non 
Admin

$1,193,765 
24%

22

Salary/Payout
75% Tiers Payout Cost Tiers By Classification

$2,758,944 

$1,087,633 
$1,193,765 

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,500,000

 $3,000,000

Faculty Staff- Admin Staff - Non Admin

44

10 22
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$541,414 

$973,020 

$465,458 
$399,822 $379,231 

$379,542 

$85,096 $99,911 $85,096 

$437,988 

$226,121 

$587,455 

$233,466 

$116,583 
$30,139 

9 

16 

7 
6 

6 

4 

1 1 
1 

3 
4 

11 

4 
2 

1  -

 2

 4

 6

 8

 10

 12

 14

 16

 18

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

80 85 90 95 100+ 80 85 90 95 100+ 80 85 90 95 100+

Faculty Staff- Admin Staff- Non Admin

Payout Amount Employee Count

Salary/Payout
75% Payout Cost and Employee Count – By Classification and Total 

Age/ Service
Faculty Staff- Admin Staff- Non-Admin

Salary/Payout
75% Tiers Payout and Employee Count - By Age/ Service

$1,147,077 

$1,645,571 

$798,835 

$601,501 

$847,359 
17 

28 

12 

9 10 

 -

 5

 10

 15

 20

 25

 30

 $-

 $200,000

 $400,000

 $600,000

 $800,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,200,000

 $1,400,000

 $1,600,000

 $1,800,000

80 85 90 95 100+

Total Payout Salary Employee Count
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Benefits Support for Early 
Retirement Inquiries
When contacted by employees interested in the Early Retirement 
Option, Benefits will:
Review the employee’s retirement eligibility under

Teacher Retirement System (TRS)
Optional Retirement Program (ORP)

Review retirement scenarios based on:
TRS tier
Years of service
Age

Identify potential early retirement impacts
Early retirement penalties may apply depending on individual 
circumstances
Up to a 53% early-age reduction annuity may occur under TRS

Benefits & Retirement Process 
Guidance
Review employee eligibility for health insurance coverage under 
Employee Retirement System (ERS).
Provide guidance on next steps to begin the retirement process 
with:

Teacher Retirement System (TRS)
Optional Retirement Program (ORP)

Important Notes:
A minimum two-month window is required between the retirement 
date and process initiation to complete all required paperwork
Eligibility requirements may vary and are subject to change based on 
individual factors
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TRS Retirement Eligibility Requirements

TRS Retirement Eligibility Requirements
Normal Age Retirement
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TRS Retirement Eligibility Requirements
Early Age Retirement

NOTE: The early-
age reduction to 
your standard 
annuity may be as 
great as 53%, 
depending on your 
age at retirement.

ORP Retirement Eligibility Requirements

1.) ORP funds are available for distribution when employee terminate 
employment with an ORP Employer. +
2.) There are no minimum age or years of service requirements. 
(Participants who are at least age 70-1/2 are permitted to take pre-
termination distributions.)
3.) The IRS has a 10% early withdrawal penalty that generally applies to 
withdrawals made before age 59-1/2 but there are penalty exceptions 
for employees who terminate all employment after age 55.
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ERS Health Insurance Eligibility

1.) 10 years of employment in a full-time position with STC + Age 65 OR
2.) 10 years of employment in a full-time position with STC + Rule of 80

Thank You.

Questions?
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Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 27, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Update and Discussion on Organizational Culture Climate Survey  

Purpose To provide an update regarding the vendor to conduct the fiscal year 
2026 organizational culture climate survey.  
 

Justification On September 23, 2025, the Board of Trustees approved conducting 
an employee climate survey and assessing services in Fiscal Year 
2026. On November 11, 2025, Administration presented an update to 
the Board of Trustees to request guidance and feedback regarding 
the focus, themes, and questions to be included in the climate survey.  
 
Administration is providing an update to the Board of Trustees 
regarding the vendor identified to administer the employee climate 
survey. 
 
College staff contacted multiple vendors that administer employee 
surveys and performed a comprehensive review of their services and 
associated costs.  
 
People Element has been selected to conduct the climate survey for 
the College in Fiscal Year 2026, as the vendor best aligns with the 
College’s objectives. 
 
People Element was selected based on the following services: 
 

• Survey customization. 
• Actionable next steps for success and strategies to maximize 

organizational value. 
• Reporting and comprehensive analytical dashboards. 
• Hands-on guidance across all phases of the process.  
• Anonymity and confidentiality of survey respondents. 

 
Enclosed 
Documents 
 
Staff Resource 
 
 

Appendix A – Presentation 
 
 
Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative 
Services 

Recommendation No action is required from the Committee. This item is presented for 
information and feedback purposes only.  
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Mary Del Paz, MBA, CPA, CFE, CGMA

Vice President for Finance & Administrative Services

Organizational Culture 
Climate Survey

Purpose 

An employee climate survey is a tool used to assess the overall work 
environment and employee perceptions about various aspects of their 
workplace.

An employee climate survey will: 

Validate alignment between stated values and actual practice.

Enhance employee morale, retention, and performance.

Support ethical responsibility and accountability.

Identify strengths and problem areas in management.

Strengthen trust and organizational culture.
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Survey Timeline & Board Review

Board Review

September 2025 – Board approved climate survey be conducted.

November 2025 – Board feedback on survey questions.

January 2026 – Board update on vendor selection.

Survey Timeline

Week 0 (Jan – Feb 2026): Agreement executed.

Weeks 1-4 (Feb – Mar 2026): Survey setup and preparation (3-4 weeks).

Weeks 5-7 (Mar – Apr 2026): Survey open window (2-3 weeks, recommended).

Week 8 (Apr – June 2026): Data review by vendor, report finalized and presented.

The implementation timeline is flexible and contingent upon STC approvals and staff 

availability.

Potential Vendors and Associated Cost

* Services may vary between vendors, which affects the overall cost.
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Who is People Element?

A workforce-intelligence partner that provides validated employee 

surveys, expert consulting, and real-time analytics to help 

organizations understand employee perceptions and drive meaningful 

change.

Headquartered in Denver, Colorado, with a platform that enables 

remote access for clients and users. 

Serves clients nationwide.

Provide experienced and knowledgeable staff.

Key Advantages and Deliverables –
People Element

Pricing flexibility to align with college budget.

Flexible contract term to meet college needs.

Anonymous survey that keeps respondents’ identities confidential.

Survey customization and assistance with question development and 

survey framework.

Executive team presentation and action planning guidance.
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Key Advantages and Deliverables –
People Element

Assistance in drafting a communication message that encourages 

participation and highlights confidentiality.

All survey data are securely stored on People Element’s servers, with 

no transfer to college systems and no server-level access by college 

staff, preserving strict confidentiality.

Customizable reporting, real-time dashboards, industry benchmark 

comparison, and multiple export options.

Dashboard Example – People Element
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Dashboard Example – People Element

Dashboard Example – People Element
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Dashboard Example – People Element

References

Public research university in the state of Georgia.

Five years of continued use of People Element.

“Overall, People Element is a great company to work with. As a university, we 

love their data presentation, and the platform is very intuitive. They clearly 

explain the meaning behind the data trends and present the findings to our 

Cabinet, which is extremely helpful.”

Nationwide disaster recovery and restoration company in Texas.

Four years of continued use of People Element.

“We have used other survey firms in the past, and we have had the best survey 

response rate with People Element.”
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References

Education and intervention services company for special needs students.

Three years of continued use of People Element.

“They excel during executive presentations, demonstrating flexibility in 

presentation style and content to meet the organization’s needs. The presenter 

researched our industry in advance, allowing him to effectively answer all the 

questions our executives had during the executive presentation.”

Residential and commercial lawn, tree, and pest control services company in Texas.

Three years of continued use of People Element, with a recent renewal 

extending the contract for an additional three years.

“They understand our needs and offer effective post-survey support, including an 

executive summary with industry benchmarking.”

Sample Questions

Management avoids taking actions that could compromise ethical standards.

The college’s stated values are reflected in daily operations.

The workplace culture promotes mutual respect and collaboration.

Management shows genuine concern for employee well-being.

I trust management to follow through on their commitments.

I would recommend this college as a place with strong values and integrity.

Are all employees extended the same opportunity for advancement?

What does management do well in demonstrating integrity and care?
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Thank You

160



Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 28, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Review and Recommend Action to Approve Designated Limited Public Forums in 
Response to Texas Senate Bill 2972  

Purpose Administration requests that the Committee recommend to the Board 
the proposed Designated Limited Public Forum locations in response 
to Texas Senate Bill 2972.  
 

Justification A part of the 89th Texas Legislature and pursuant to Senate Bill 2972 
requires institutions of higher education to designate areas on 
campus as public forums. 
 
S.B. 2972 authorizes the governing board of a public institution of 
higher education to designate the areas on the institution's campus 
that are public forums, consistent with the First Amendment to the 
U.S. Constitution and the Texas Constitution. 
 
The proposed designated limited public forum locations are intended 
for students enrolled at and employees of the college to assemble or 
distribute written material.   
 
These designated limited outdoor areas include the following 
locations: 
 

• Flagpole locations at all campuses 
 
The designated limited indoor areas for written material include the 
following: 
 

• Bulletin Boards located in common areas and in hallways in 
each building district-wide, unless otherwise designated as 
limited to a specific purpose. 

  
Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A - Texas Senate Bill 2972 

Staff Resource Mary Del Paz, Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services 
George McCaleb, Executive Director for Facilities Operations and 
Maintenance  
 

Recommendation The Committee recommends Board approval of the proposed 
Designated Limited Public Forum locations in response to Texas 
Senate Bill 2972, as presented. 
 

 
  

161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 29, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Update and Discussion of College’s Current Organizational Chart 

Purpose Dr. Ricardo J. Solis will present the College’s current organizational 
chart to the Committee for review and discussion.  
 

Justification Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr., Chairman of the Board of Trustees, requested 
that the College President present the College’s current 
Organizational Chart. 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A - Current organizational chart for South Texas College  
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President 
 

Recommendation No action is necessary on this item. 
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Finance, Audit, and Human Resources  
Motions – January 13, 2026   
Page 30, Revised 1/8/2026 @ 5:53:27 PM 
 

Update and Discussion of Executive Leadership Succession Plan 

Purpose Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, President, will discuss the Executive Leadership  
Succession Plan with the Committee for review and discussion.  
 

Justification As part of the College President's strategic objectives established in 
November 2024, Chairman Dr. Alejo Salinas, Jr. requested a 
discussion with the President regarding the leadership succession 
strategy. 
 
A succession plan for South Texas College is essential to ensure 
continuity, stability, and long-term success in leadership and critical 
roles. The College must adapt to changing educational needs, having 
a clear strategy for identifying and developing future leaders 
minimizes disruptions caused by retirements, resignations, or 
unexpected vacancies. It helps preserve institutional knowledge, 
maintain operational efficiency, and align leadership transitions with 
the college’s strategic goals. Additionally, a well-structured 
succession plan fosters employee development, boosts morale,  
strengthens organizational resilience, maintains accreditation 
confidence, and reduces operational and financial disruption, 
ensuring that South Texas College remains prepared to meet 
challenges and sustain its mission of serving students and the 
community effectively. 
 

Enclosed  
Documents 
 

Appendix A – Executive Leadership Succession Plan 
Appendix B – Presentation 
 

Funding No funds are required. 
 

Staff Resource Dr. Ricardo J. Solis, College President  
 

Recommendation No action is required from the Committee. This item is presented for 
information and feedback purposes only. 
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Exhibit A

Position Potential Successor(s) (Interim or Non-Interim) Key Competencies

College President
 •Vice President for InsƟtuƟonal Advancement and External 

    Affairs
 •Vice President for Finance and AdministraƟve Services

 •Vision & Strategy
 •Academic & Student Success Leadership
 •Governance & Ethical Leadership
 •Financial & OperaƟonal Stewardship
 •Community, Government & Workforce Engagement
 •Talent & OrganizaƟonal Leadership
 •CommunicaƟon & Trust Building
 •InnovaƟon & InsƟtuƟonal EffecƟveness
 •Personal Leadership & Resilience

Vice President and Provost for 
Academic Affairs and Economic 
Development

 •Associate Vice President for Academic Success and 
    Advancement
 •Associate Vice President for Dual Credit Programs and School 

    District Partnerships

•  Curriculum & Instructional Leadership 
•  Strategic Leadership & Innovation 
•  Vision Communication & Alignment 
•  Instructional Continuity & Digital Learning 
•  Change Management & Adaptability 
•  Curriculum & Program Development 
•  Operational Oversight & Budget Management 
•  Compliance & Accreditation Standards 
•  Faculty Development & Shared Governance 
•  Collaboration & Relationship Building 
•  Partnership Expansion (Schools, Universities, Industry) 
•  Student Success Focus

Executive Leadership Succession Plan

Page 1 of 3
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Position Potential Successor(s) (Interim or Non-Interim) Key Competencies

Executive Leadership Succession Plan

Vice President for Finance and 
Administrative Services

 •Associate Vice President for Finance and Management
 •Comptroller

 •Financial and AccounƟng Acumen and ExperƟse
 •Budget Development and Modeling
 •Risk Management and MiƟgaƟon
 •Personnel Management
 •FaciliƟes and ConstrucƟon Management
 •Safety and Security Management
 •Internal Controls and Compliance
 •Cost-containment
 •AnalyƟcal Skills
 •OperaƟons Efficiencies, Transparency, and Accountability
 •Process AutomaƟon and OpƟmizaƟon
 •Leadership Project and Change Management
 •Data-driven Decision-making
 •Strategic and Mission-driven Planning and Performance

Vice President for Student Affairs 
and Enrollment Management

• Dean of Enrollment Systems
• Dean of Student Affairs

 •ExecuƟve Leadership Across Student Lifecycle
 •Enrollment Strategy & Student Success
 •Partnership Development & Stewardship
 •Cross-Divisional CollaboraƟon
 •Budget & Resource Management
 •Data-Driven Decision-Making
 •Policy, Compliance & Risk Management
 •OrganizaƟonal Design & Change Leadership
 •Crisis & ConƟnuity Leadership
 •ExecuƟve & Public CommunicaƟon

Page 2 of 3
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Position Potential Successor(s) (Interim or Non-Interim) Key Competencies

Executive Leadership Succession Plan

Vice President for Technology, 
Information, and Planning 
Services

 •Associate Vice President – InsƟtuƟonal Research and 
    Planning 
 •Associate Vice President – Technology and Chief InformaƟon 

    Officer

 •InformaƟon Technology & Security 
 •Library & Learning Support Services 
 •Strategic Planning & ConƟnuous Improvement 
 •Talent Recruitment & Staff Development 
 •BudgeƟng & Resource Management 
 •AnalyƟcal Skills 
 •Risk Management 
 •InformaƟon Proficiency

Vice President for Institutional 
Advancement and External Affairs

 •ExecuƟve Director - FoundaƟon and External Affairs
 •ExecuƟve Director - Sponsored IniƟaƟves 

 •InsƟtuƟonal Advancement & External Affairs 
 •Fundraising & FoundaƟon Management 
 •Grant & Sponsored Program AdministraƟon 
 •MarkeƟng & Public RelaƟons Strategy 
 •Strategic Planning & ExecuƟon 
 •ExecuƟve CommunicaƟon & RelaƟonship Building 
 •Financial Oversight & Resource Management 
 •Compliance & Regulatory Adherence

Page 3 of 3
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Succession Planning Risk 
Assessment for College Executives

January 13, 2026

Purpose

• Ensures stability in leadership
• Protects strategic continuity
• Maintains accreditation confidence
• Reduces operational and financial disruption
• Builds internal leadership capacity
• Fosters employee development
• Boosts morale
• Strengthens organizational resilience
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EXECUTIVE ROLES INCLUDED

• College President
• Vice President and Provost for Academic Affairs and Economic 

Development
• Vice President for Finance and Administrative Services
• Vice President for Student Affairs and Enrollment Management
• Vice President for Technology, Information, and Planning Services
• Vice President for Institutional Advancement and External Affairs

TOP STRATEGIC RISKS

1. Loss of Institutional Vision
2. Delayed Decision-Making
3. Interruption of Strategic Initiatives
4. Leadership Gaps in Critical Departments
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TOP OPERATIONAL RISKS

1. Knowledge Loss
2. Talent Gaps in Leadership Pipeline
3. Documentation Gaps
4. Transition-Induced Workflow Delays

TOP FINANCIAL RISKS

1. Budget Disruptions
2. Increased Executive Recruitment Costs
3. Contractual/Grant Delays During Transitions

177



1/8/2026

4

Next Steps

• Conduct Leadership Risk Assessment
• Define Competency Framework for Executives
• Professional Development Plans
• Emergency Succession Protocol
• Formal Appointment Process
• Onboarding and Transition Management
• Prepare Succession Plan for Associate Vice Presidents and Administration
• Annual Succession Plan Reviews

THANK YOU.

Any questions?
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Award and Rejection of Proposals/ and Approval of Purchases/  

Purchase Renewal/ Purchase and Trade-In 
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TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

Items  Attached Documents 
Award of Proposal 
 

  
1) Chemical Waste Disposal Services 

 
 1) Summary – Price   

Rejection of Proposals 
 

2) High-Pressure Air Compressor for Fire Science Training 
Program 

3) One (1) Ton Pickup Truck for Fire Science Program 
 

  
 
2) N/A 

 
3) N/A 

Purchases  
 

  

4) Birthing Simulator Manikin (Grant Funded) 
5) Building Automation System Upgrade 
6) Furniture 
7) Laser Cutter Table (Grant Funded) 
8) Network Equipment and Parts 
9) Plumbing Training Systems (Grant Funded) 

 

 4) Summary – Price 
5) Summary – Price 
6) Summary – Price 
7) Summary – Price 
8) Summary – Price 
9) Summary – Price  

 
Purchase Renewal 
 

  

10) Red Hat Licenses Maintenance and Support Agreement  
 

 10) Summary – Price 

Purchase and Trade-In  
 

  

11) Portable Planetarium System 
 

 11) Summary – Price 
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Terrabella Environmental Services

PO Box 39

Leming, TX 78050

956-393-8404

Leo Chapa

Proposed

Universal Waste (Gaylord box to Pallet-load)

1
Paint and Paint-Related Waste 

(Including Class 1 Non-Hazardous; Latex and Water)

 

$50.00 - $1,000.00

2 Lamps (Not Crushed)

 

$100.00 - $150.00

3 Lamps (Crushed)

 

$50.00 - $800.00

4 Mercury-Containing Devices

 

$200.00 - $300.00

5 Batteries(Lithium Ion)

 

$125.00 - $400.00

6 Batteries(Lithium primary)

 

$125.00 - $300.00

7 Batteries(Nickel cadmium)

 

$125.00 - $300.00

8 Batteries(Lead-acid) $1.00 

9 Batteries(Nickel metal hydride)

 

$50.00 - $200.00

10 Batteries(Silver oxide)

 

$125.00 - $300.00

11 Batteries(Alkaline)

 

$100.00 - $500.00

12 Batteries(Zinc-carbon)

 

$100.00 - $300.00

13 Non-Hazardous, Non-Reactive, Non-Oxidizing  

14 Hazardous, Non-Reactive, Non-Oxidizing  

15 Acutely Hazardous, Non-Reactive, Non-Oxidizing  

16 Hazardous, Non-Oxidizing  

17 Acutely Hazardous, Non-Oxidizing  

18 Oxidizers  

19 Reactive Waste  

20 Acutely Hazardous Waste, Reactive  

21 Mercury Compounds (Organic Mercury Compounds) $300.00 

Bulk Liquids (7-Gallon to 55-Gallon Drum) 

22 Flammable Liquids, Non-Halogenated(<2% chlorine; <8% solids; <10% water)

 

$200.00 - $550.00

23
Flammable Liquids, Non-Halogenated(<2% chlorine; <10% solids; <25% 

water)

 

$250.00 - $550.00

24 Multi-Component Halogenated (<10% solids; <10% halogenated)

 

$200.00 - $550.00

25 Multi-Component Halogenated (<10% solids; >10% but <25% halogenated)  

26 Multi-Component Halogenated (<10% solids; >25% halogenated) $200.00 - $550.00

27 Single-Component Halogenated(>80% recoverable)

 

$400.00 - $500.00

28
Acetonitrile, Methanol, Water <1% trifluoroacetic acid, trichloroacetic acid, 

heptafluorobutyric acid)

 

$150.00 - $400.00

29 Corrosive(pH≤2.1 or pH≥12.0)

 

$300.00 - $600.00

30
Corrosive(pH≤2.1 or pH≥12.0 and containing <1% metals - arsenic, barium, 

cadmium, chromium, lead, selenium, or silver)

 

$200.00 - $600.00

31 Organic liquid, corrosive(pH≤2.1 or pH≥12.0)

 

$200.00 - $600.00

32 Meeting Treatment Standards  $125.00 - $275.00

Description

Lab Pack (7-Gallon to 55-Gallon Drum)

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

1. CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES

PROJECT NO. 25-26-1022 

VENDOR NAME

ADDRESS

CITY/STATE/ZIP

PHONE

CONTACT
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Terrabella Environmental Services

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

1. CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES

PROJECT NO. 25-26-1022 

VENDOR NAME

Proposed

Aqueous Liquid Waste Stream (7-Gallon to 55-Gallon Drum) 

33 Contaminated with F-Listed Solvents

 

$200.00 - $450.00

34 <97% Water; <2% Organic; <1% Metals - Silver or Chromium

 

$200.00 - $350.00

35 < 260 ppm Hg

 

$200.00 - $300.00

36 > 260 ppm Hg

 

$200.00 - $275.00

Bulk Solid (7-Gallon to 55-Gallon)

37 Corrosive (No Treatment Required)

 

$125.00 - $275.00

38 Corrosive (Treatment Required)

 

$125.00 - $275.00

39 Meeting Treatment Standards

 

$150.00 - $450.00

40 Mercury Compounds(>260 ppm inorganic Hg)

 

$200.00 - $300.00

41 Mercury Compounds(<260 ppm Hg in solvents)

 

$200.00 - $300.00

42 Debris with Mercury(<260 ppm Hg)

 

$200.00 - $300.00

43 Debris with Mercury (>260 ppm Hg) $300.00 

44 Dirt with Mercury Solids (<260 ppm Hg)

 

$200.00 - $300.00

45 Dirt with Mercury Solids (>260 ppm Hg)

 

$150.00 - $300.00

46 Mercury Salts (Inorganic) $200.00 

47 Aerosol Cans (Flammable)

 

$150.00 - $300.00

48 Aerosol Cans (Non-Flammable, RCRA hazardous)

 

$100.00 - $300.00

49
Cleaning Wipes (Contaminated with Gallium, Aluminum, Indium, Magnesium, 

Zinc, Selenium, Tin, Arsenic, Phosphorus, Silicon, Germanium, Boron)

 

$200.00 - $275.00

50 Copper Sulfate Solutions (Acidic)  

51 Nitric Acid (<20% concentrated)  

52 Used Rags (Contaminated with F-listed solvents)  

53 Spent Filters (Characteristic for D018-D022)  

54 Temperature Controlled Organic Peroxide  

Pharmaceutical Waste (7-Gallon to 55-Gallon Drum)

55 Hazardous  

56 Non-Hazardous  

Laboratory Specimens (7-Gallon to 55-Gallon Drum)

57 Preserved in ethanol or formaldehyde  

58 Preserved in Caro-Safe or Caro Perfect Solution)  

Compressed Gas Cylinders 

59 Inert and Calibration Gases $200.00 

60 Halogenated Gases - Freon, Halon $200.00 

61 Flammable and Liquefied Gases $200.00 

62 Flammable, Toxic Liquified Gases - Amines, Odorous $200.00 

63 Oxidizers and/or Toxic Gases $200.00 

64 Corrosives Gases, Ammonia Gases $200.00 

65 Highly Toxic Gases $200.00 

66 Oxygen $200.00 

67 Acid Gases $200.00 

68 Acetylene $200.00 

69 Evaluate and Ship $200.00 

Description
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Terrabella Environmental Services

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

1. CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES

PROJECT NO. 25-26-1022 

VENDOR NAME

Proposed

Other Waste (7-Gallon to Pallet-Load)

70 Regulated Medical Waste (solid, requiring incineration, without sharps)

 

$200.00 - $500.00

71 Silica Gel (Used for chromatography)

 

$50.00 - $200.00

72
Crushed Glass (Glass bottles previously contained non-acutely hazardous 

liquids and solids)

 

$50.00 - $200.00

73 Asbestos-containing material (Non-friable)

 

$50.00 - $300.00

74 Used Oil (Meeting the definition of used oil, non-hazardous)

 

$50.00 - $200.00

75 Oil Filters (Used)

 

$50.00 - $200

76 Water (Contaminated with Hydraulic Oil)

 

$50.00 - $200.00

77 Antifreeze (Used, Automotive)

 

$50.00 - $200.00

78 Lead (Metallic) $50.00 

79 Lead (Shot) $50.00 

80 Mercury(elemental) $200.00 

81 Chemical spill clean-up material(spilled chemical would be RCRA hazardous)

 

$200.00 - $275.00

82
Chemical spill clean-up material(spilled chemical would be Class 1 non-

hazardous)

 

$150.00 - $275.00

83 Oil Spill Clean-Up Material (consisting of material and debris)

 

$100.00 - $250.00

84 Lead contaminated material(from construction or other operations)

 

$150.00 - $275.00

85
Solids and liquids for incineration(contaminated dirt, oil-drip, floor sweep, 

diatomaceous earth, bentonite clay, sandblast media, contaminated grit) $150.00 - $275.00

86

Solids and liquids for incineration(contaminated rags, debris, PPE, empty bags, 

plastic, office supplies, printer ribbons, wood, cardboard, paint chips, paint 

filters)

 

$150.00 - $275.00

87 PCB-contaminated material(out of service <1 year)  

88 PCB-contaminated material(out of service >1 year)

89 PCB oil(<500 ppm)  

90 PCB ballasts(non-leaking)  

91 Carcass(equipment previously containing PCBs) $200.00 

Labor and Services Rates 

92
Packaging, manifesting, other services 

(Chemist, project manager, or field-supervisor) $500.00

93 Packaging, manifesting, other services (Technician, technical assistant, helper) $250.00

94 On-site services including lab packing, container consolidation, solvent bulking $500.00

TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS
96.67

RANKING
1

The Director of Purchasing has reviewed all the responses and evaluations completed.

*The proposal criteria follows in the packet for further explanation of each criteria.

Description
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5

The Director of Purchasing has reviewed all the responses and evaluations completed.

*The proposal criteria follows in the packet for further explanation of each criteria.

CITY/STATE/ZIP Leming, TX 78050

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

1. CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES

PROJECT NO. 25-26-1022 

VENDOR NAME Terrabella Environmental Services

ADDRESS PO Box 39

PHONE 956-393-8404

CONTACT Leo Chapa

1 The purchase price. (up to 37 points) 37

2
The reputation of the vendor and of the vendor's goods and/or services.

(up to 18 points)
18

3 The quality of the vendor's goods and/or services. (up to 16 points) 15.33

4
The extent to which the vendor's goods or services meet the college's needs. 

(up to 15 points)
14.67

5 The vendor's past relationship with the College. (up to 3 points) 2.67

RANKING 1

6
The impact on the ability of the College to comply with laws and rules relating to 

Historically Underutilized Businesses. (up to 1 point)
0

7
The total long-term cost to the college to acquire the vendor's goods or services.

(up to 5 points)
4

8

For a contract for goods and services, other than goods and services related to 

telecommunication and information materials, whether the vendor's ultimate parent 

company or majority owner:

a. Has its place of business in this state; or

b. Employs at least 500 persons in this state 

(up to 5 points)

5

TOTAL EVALUATION POINTS 96.67
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Points

1 Criterion 1:  The purchase price

a.  The low bidder gets the maximum points

b.  Divide the lowest proposal by each of the other proposal(s)

2 Criterion 2:  The reputation of the vendor and of the vendor's goods or services

a.  Number of Years in Business 15-18 Excellent

b.  References (similar projects) 10-14 Acceptable

c.  Services/Installation 5-9 Marginal

d.  Professional Licenses/Certifications 0-4 Poor/No Response

3 Criterion 3:  The quality of the vendor's goods or service

a.  Warranty 14-16 Excellent

b.  Service Support/Response Time 10-13 Acceptable

c.  Goods/Product (manufacturer life) 5-9 Marginal

d.  Product Performance 0-4 Poor/No Response

4 Criterion 4:  The extent to which the goods or services meet the district's needs

a.  Time Frame to complete the project 12-15 Excellent

b.  Delivery Time Frame of product(s) 7-11 Acceptable

c.  Number of staff 3-6 Marginal

d.  Meet or exceed the specifications 0-2 Poor/No Response

5 Criterion 5:  The vendor's past relationship with the district 3 Excellent

a.  Quality of Past Performances with STC 2 Acceptable/New Vendor

1 Marginal

****New Vendors will receive two points 0 Poor/No Response

6 Criterion 6:  The impact on the ability of the district to comply with laws and rules

relating to Historically Underutilized Businesses 1 Yes

a.  Provided the Certification 0 No

7 Criterion 7:  The total long-term cost to the district to acquire the vendor's goods 5 Excellent

or services; and 3-4 Acceptable

a.  Annual Escalation Increase 1-2 Marginal

b.  Annual Maintenance Cost 0 Poor/No Response

8 Criterion 8:  For a contract for goods and services, other than goods and services

related to telecommunications and information materials, whether the vendor 5 Yes

or the vendor's ultimate parent company or majority owner: 0 No

a.  Has its place of business in this state; or

b.  Employs at least 500 persons in this state.

9 Criterion 9:  Any other relevant factor specifically listed in the request for bids

or proposals, e.g.: Up to 5 points will be

a. Financial Standing used from the purchase

b. Potential or Pending Sale of Business price if applicable

 

Total Points 100

Definitions of evaluation terms:

Excellent -  respondent provided information which fully addressed or exceeded the requirements

Acceptable - respondent provided information which addressed most but not all of the requirements

Marginal - respondent provided minimal information on requirements

Poor/No response - respondent provided inadequate responses to requirements or did not respond

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

1. PROPOSAL CRITERIA - SERVICE ONLY

Service Only

Score Key

37

18

16

15

3

1

5

5
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension

1 1

Medium Skin Tone Advanced Birthing Simulator 

Package

Includes:

medium skin tone simulator, Tablet PC preloaded with 

control software, guidebook, preprogrammed library 

with scenario-based simulations,  bedside patient 

monitor preloaded with software, all-in-one (PC), 

communications module, bluetooth communications 

module, headset for streaming audio, automatic drug 

recognition system, active birthing baby, C-section 

baby, 4 abdominal covers (Palpation, Contraction, C-

Section, Postpartum), battery chargers, accessories, user 

guide, one-year limited warranty

76,680.00$             76,680.00$                

2 1

GC 3 Year for adult advanced birthing simulator. 

Includes parts and labor for covered repairs. Shipping to 

Gaumard facility and return shipping to customer is 

included. The standard support of 24-hour email; live 

Tech Support M-F 8am -5:30pm EST is included. All 

warranty work is guaranteed for term of the plan 

coverage. Access to continued product knowledge 

training (at Gaumard, or via webinars) is available for 

lifetime of plan coverage. On-site repairs and or training 

is not covered by this plan, but is available for per 

occurrence additional fee. Loaner simulators are not 

included in this plan

15,900.00$             15,900.00$                

3 1 Shipping and Handling 1,358.00$               1,358.00$                  

PHONE (305) 971-3790

CONTACT Abigail Blake

TOTAL AMOUNT 93,938.00$                                                   

CITY/STATE/ZIP Miami, FL  33196

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

4. BIRTHING SIMULATOR MANIKIN (GRANT FUNDED)

VENDOR Gaumard Scientific Co. Inc.

ADDRESS 14700 SW 136th Street 
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension

1 1 Training 7,239.00$                   7,239.00$                    

2 1 Software 42,348.00$                 42,348.00$                  

3 1 Professional Services 215,067.00$               215,067.00$                

4 1 Implementation 423,748.00$               423,748.00$                

5 1 Installation 49,875.00$                 49,875.00$                  

6 1 Supervision 106,497.00$               106,497.00$                

7 1 Equipment Pecan C 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

8 1 Equipment Pecan D 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

9 1 Equipment Pecan F 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

10 1 Equipment Pecan G 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

11 1 Equipment Pecan H 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

12 1 Equipment Pecan X 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

13 1 Equipment Mid Valley A 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

14 1 Equipment Mid Valley B 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

15 1 Equipment Mid Valley C 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

16 1 Equipment Mid Valley E 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

17 1 Equipment Mid Valley F 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

18 1 Equipment Mid Valley G 12,748.00$                 12,748.00$                  

PHONE (210) 253-2732

CONTACT Jim Knight

TOTAL AMOUNT 997,750.00$                                                      

CITY/STATE/ZIP San Antonio, TX 78249

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

5. BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM UPGRADE

VENDOR Siemens Industry, Inc. 

ADDRESS 12001 Network Blvd Suite 318
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension Requesting Department

1 4 SLLAU Four Leg Arm Chair 290.51$             1,162.04$            Facilities Planning and Construction  - Ricardo De La Garza

2 4 700 Series Full Modesty Panel, 74P Edge, 30x66" W 978.61$             3,914.44$            Furniture for Building P Renovation. 

3 4 700 Series Full Modesty Panel 74P Edge, 24x48"W 712.03$             2,848.12$            

4 4 700 Series Supporting Ped-Box 30" Depth 709.18$             2,836.72$            

5 4 700 Series Files Supporting Ped 24" Depth 615.76$             2,463.04$            

6 4 HS72ABC Bookcase 367.95$             1,471.80$            

7 4 H314 Vertical File 4 Drawer 507.99$             2,031.96$            

8 4 Multi Function Multi-Adjustable Arms 579.50$             2,318.00$            

9 1 ZTARIFF  KI Tariff Surcharge 327.97$             327.97$               

10 1 ZTARIFF SOI Tariff Surcharge 44.04$               44.04$                 

11 1 Labor to receive, inspect, deliver, install and remove debris 2,080.00$          2,080.00$            

21,498.13$          

1 10 KI 700 Full Modesty Panel, 74P Edge, 30x66"W 1,005.00$          10,050.00$          Facilities Planning and Construction  - Ricardo De La Garza

2 10 KI 700 Full Modesty Panel, 74P Edge, 24x48"W 731.25$             7,312.50$             Furniture for Cooper Center Expansion.

3 10 KI 700 Files Supporting Ped 30" Nominal Depth 728.33$             7,283.30$            

4 10 KI 700 Files Supporting Ped 24" Nominal Depth 632.39$             6,323.90$            

5 10 Sitonit Multi-Function Chair 560.00$             5,600.00$            

6 10 HON Brigade Bookcase 5-Shelf 337.76$             3,377.60$            

7 1 KI Strive Four-Leg Loop Arm Chair 311.48$             311.48$               

8 6 Kimball Seat Lounge 2,127.39$          12,764.34$          

9 3 HON Flock 24 Cube Table 524.26$             1,572.78$            

10 1 HON Surcharge 2,162.61$          2,162.61$            

11 1 KI Surcharge 697.67$             697.67$               

12 1 SITONIT Surcharge 110.40$             110.40$               

13 1 Labor to receive, inspect, deliver, install and remove debris 8,163.83$          8,163.83$            

65,730.41$          

1 50 Student Chair 90.00$               4,500.00$            Facilities Planning and Construction  - Ricardo De La Garza

2 1 Labor to receive, inspect, deliver, install and remove debris 810.00$             810.00$                Furniture for Cooper Center Expansion.

5,310.00$            

92,538.54$          

Wenger Corporation Total:

Furniture Total: 

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

6. DISTRICT-WIDE FURNITURE REQUEST

January 27, 2026

Gateway Printing and Office Supply, Inc. (OMNIA Partners and The Interlocal Purchasing System) 

Gateway Printing and Office Supply, Inc. Total:

Indeco Sales, Inc. (Sourcewell)

Indeco Sales, Inc. Total:

Wenger Corporation (Texas Association of School Boards – Buyboard )
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension

1 1

Forest CNC

2000 Watt Option:

FLP9648-2K FiberLaserPro9648 

96”X48”X9 2KW

Requires 208V 80A Compressed air, N2, 

O2 Floor space 78” X 50” X 72” high

Complete turnkey system advantages:

2 year on-site parts and labor warranty, 

inside delivery, on-site training included

169,999.00$            169,999.00$                

2 1 Discount (20,000.00)$             (20,000.00)$                

3 1 In-Room Filtration system 12,999.00$              12,999.00$                  

PHONE (281) 516-2200

CONTACT Brian Allan

TOTAL AMOUNT 162,998.00$                                                    

CITY/STATE/ZIP Tomball, TX 77375

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

7. LASER CUTTER TABLE (GRANT FUNDED)

VENDOR Lab Resources, Inc. 

ADDRESS 27905 Commercial Park Rd
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension

1 1 Network Equipment and Parts 150,000.00$           150,000.00$              

CONTACT Jeff Adams

TOTAL AMOUNT 150,000.00$                                                

Period: 9/01/2025 - 8/31/2026

CITY/STATE/ZIP Syracuse, NY 13202

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

8. NETWORK EQUIPMENT AND PARTS

VENDOR CXtec, Inc.

ADDRESS 400 South Salina Street Suite 201
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension

1 2 Residential Plumbing System Rooms Training System 6,200.00$             12,400.00$              

2 1 Utility Room System 4,250.00$             4,250.00$                

3 2 Bathroom System 4,250.00$             8,500.00$                

4 1 Kitchen System 4,250.00$             4,250.00$                

5 1 Mobile Plumbing Testing System | 30" x 60" 4,500.00$             4,500.00$                

6 1
Consumables and Tools for Residential Plumbing System Rooms 

Training System
2,800.00$             2,800.00$                

7 1

Individual Classroom License Package 

(20 Students per Year) Includes:

Digital Experiential Learning Platform, Video Courses, Simulation 

Walk-Through Videos, Simulations, Knowledge Checks, Pre- and 

Post- Course Exams, Prescriptive Training, HVAC Competencies 

(53 Courses), Commercial HVAC (21 Courses), Solar 

Competencies (12 Courses), Plumbing Competencies (31 Courses), 

Electrical Competencies (20 Courses), Multi-Family Facility 

Maintenance Competencies (103 Courses), Facilities Maintenance 

(93 Courses), Safety (6 Courses), and Construction

9,950.00$             9,950.00$                

8 12 ToolKit Supplies VR Headsets 375.00$                4,500.00$                

9 1

Included: 

The TOOLKIT "Toolbox" Support Package: 

Lifetime Customer Support, Virtual and Onsite Dedicated 

TOOLKIT representative, Early access to new training softwares, 

simulations and equipment,

Priority for SMC Industrial component donations, Invitation to 

TOOLKIT Annual Instructor Workshop: TOOLKIT TuneUp

-$                     -$                         

10 1 Shipping and Handling 1,800.00$             1,800.00$                

CITY/STATE/ZIP Austin, TX 78746

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

9. PLUMBING TRAINING SYSTEMS (GRANT FUNDED)

VENDOR Toolkit Technologies, Inc. 

ADDRESS 3201 Bee Caves Rd Ste 120

PHONE (512) 203-0590

CONTACT Eric Sherrill

TOTAL AMOUNT 52,950.00$                                              
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension

1 2113

Red Hat Enterprise Linux 

Academic Site Subscription with 

Satellite - Premium Licenses

41.28$                      87,224.64$                 

TOTAL AMOUNT 87,224.64$                                                     

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

10. RED HAT LICENSES MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT AGREEMENT

VENDOR Netsync Network Solutions 

ADDRESS 2500 West Loop South Ste. 410/510

CITY/STATE/ZIP Houston, TX 77027

PHONE (713) 218-5000

CONTACT Xavier Trevino 

Period: 2/10/2026 - 2/09/2027
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# Qty Description Unit Price Extension

1 1

Mu System Pricing with Basic and 6M 

Dome

Digitarium Mu system with lifetime licenses 

for Nightshade G3 Basic planetarium 

software, Universal Console interface 

software, and Solar System Datasets.

35,936.00$          35,936.00$             

2 1 6m Digitalis Dome with Duffel and Blower 12,709.00$          12,709.00$             

3 1
Returning Customer, License Credit, and 

Lens Trade-In Discount
(2,560.00)$           (2,560.00)$             

4 1 Dome and System Package Discount (1,000.00)$           (1,000.00)$             

PHONE (360) 616-8915

CONTACT Katherine Hunt

TOTAL AMOUNT 45,085.00$                                            

CITY/STATE/ZIP Bremerton, WA 98337

SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE

11. PORTABLE PLANETARIUM SYSTEM

VENDOR Digitalis Education Solutions, Inc. 

ADDRESS 817 Pacific Ave
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